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To All Crediton Town Councillors 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Grants Committee meeting, which will be held on 
Thursday 22 January 2026 at 13.00 at Manor Office, 6 North Street, Crediton, EX17 2BR 
 
This meeting may be livestreamed via Facebook in order to allow Members of the Public to 
watch the meeting. 
 
The purpose of the meeting is to transact the following business. 

 

Rachel Avery FSLCC 

Town Clerk 

Friday, 16 January 2026 

 

Please note that: 

- Members of the Press & Public are invited to attend under the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960. Members of the public will be given the 
opportunity to address councillors in attendance as part of the agenda. 
 

- Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members 
of the public or press are allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the 
proceedings and report on all public sections of the meeting. 
 

- Under the Local Government Act (LGA) 1972 Sch 12 10(2)(b), Crediton Town 
Council is unable to make any decision on matters not listed within the agenda. 
 

- Crediton Town Council will always attempt to record and livestream meetings to 
Crediton Town Council’s social media platforms. 

 

 

 

 

Manor Office, 6 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BR 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 
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AGENDA 
 
 
 

25 - Welcome and Introduction 
Opening of the meeting by Chair and member introductions   
 

26 - Public Question Time 
To receive questions from members of the public relevant to the work of the council (a 
maximum of 15 minutes is allowed for this item; verbal questions should not exceed 3 
minutes)  
 

27 - Apologies 
To receive and accept Town Councillor apologies (apologies should be made to the Town 
Clerk)  
 

28 - Declarations of Interest and Requests for Dispensations 
 
 

28.1 - To receive declarations of personal interest and disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPI's) in respect of items on this agenda 
 
 

28.2 - To consider any dispensation requests (requests should be made to the Town Clerk 
prior to the meeting) 
 
 

29 - Order of Business 
At the discretion of the Chair, to adjust, as necessary, the order of agenda items to 
accommodate visiting members, officers or members of the public  
 

30 - Chairs and Clerk's Announcements 
To receive any announcements which the Chair and Town Clerk may wish to make (for 
information only)  
 

31 - Grants Committee Minutes 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6 January 2026 as a 
correct record (minutes will be issued with the agenda)  
 

32 - Large Grant Application 
To approve the large grant of £3,000 for EPIC Family CIC, as recommended by Cllrs Brookes-
Hocking, Huxtable and Harris  
 

33 - Grant Allocations 
To receive the report by the Town Clerk regarding grant allocations and to consider and 
approve the recommendations therein  
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34 - Date of the next meeting 
To note the date of the next meeting will be confirmed  
 

35 - Reports Pack 
 
 
Attachments 
AI 31 - 2026-01-06 - Grants Committee - Minutes.pdf  
AI 33 - Report.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton Talking Newspaper.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton Arts Centre - Spring Awakening.pdf  
Small Grant - Boniface Concert Society.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton Arts Centre - The Tempest.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton Bowling Club.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton BSL.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton Heart Project.pdf  
Small Grant - Crediton Netball League.pdf  
Small Grant - North Creedy Choral Society.pdf  
Small Grant - The Bookery.pdf  
01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MV CZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7G NQSMDP44IZBE2QBPG YN246MJC 01PKMFS7AD A7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7EKUEECMI75WVA3IUMCFCMMTQRV 01PK MFS7ADA7TIQLDH MV CZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7G 5XK6DKBY4O5ALO4FMBD6RB7UC 01PKMFS7AD A7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7CE3OLLR7TORZAKO5PEUFSZ2DA7 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33 JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7D72G 3BG YRF2RFY7THQI7ZJQINA 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7BG JXBH RRYJBVG 3OK2CRDWLTIU3 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7EVX765N3RF2ZG LAG IJSR44URUO 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7H UI6UXXUH UIZB3QVX7S7E7WALW 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7FOAVSG C6C4EJAZMZH W76TQEUXA 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7E3CMOMRE6H OZDZFNEAYG 3RZPC2 01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MVCZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7H 3OU4CG CFOG NDYJRKBQMH H 7KU M 
01PKMFS7ADA7TIQLDH MV CZZ33JFH PTEOOB_01PKMFS7BTP7YQAD2CVZBITWZOMXMBUKI2    
 
 

https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/AI%2031%20-%202026-01-06%20-%20Grants%20Committee%20-%20Minutes.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/AI%2033%20%20-%20Report.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20Talking%20Newspaper.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20Arts%20Centre%20-%20Spring%20Awakening.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Boniface%20Concert%20Society.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20Arts%20Centre%20-%20The%20Tempest.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20Bowling%20Club.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20BSL.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20Heart%20Project.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20Crediton%20Netball%20League.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20North%20Creedy%20Choral%20Society.pdf
https://creditontc.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/DemocraticServices/Shared%20Documents/Grants%20Committee/Meetings/2026-01-22%20-%20Grants%20Committee/35%20-%20Reports%20Pack/Small%20Grant%20-%20The%20Bookery.pdf
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Minutes of the Grants Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 6 January 2026 at 13:00 at 
Manor Office, 6 North Street, Crediton, EX17 2BT 

 

Present: Cllrs Steve Huxtable, Liz Brookes-Hocking, Vix Frisby, Joyce Harris and John Downes  

 

Apologies: None   

 

In Attendance: Two members of public  

 

Minute Taker:  Emily Armitage 

 

MINUTES 
 

 

15  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

The meeting commenced with Cllr Brookes-Hocking welcoming everyone to the meeting. 

She initiated member introductions around the table. The chair also extended a welcome 

to members of the public present. 

 
 

16  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

The chair invited questions from the public relevant to the council's work. However, no 

questions were posed by the members of public present. 

 
 

17  APOLOGIES  

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence as all members were present at the 

meeting. 

 
 

18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS  

 
 

18.1  TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPI’S) IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  

Several declarations of interest were made by councillors. Cllr Brookes-Hocking declared 

a personal interest in the Holy Cross Junior Choir application and indicated she would 

leave the room during its discussion. Cllr Downes declared an interest in the small grant 

applications related to Crediton Arts Centre and Cllr Frisby for Crediton Netball League. 

There were no requests for dispensations. 
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18.2  TO CONSIDER ANY DISPENSATION REQUESTS (REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE TO 

THE TOWN CLERK PRIOR TO THE MEETING)  

No dispensation requests were considered as none were submitted prior to the meeting. 

 
 

19  ORDER OF BUSINESS  

It was decided to proceed with the agenda as planned without adjusting. 

 
 

20  CHAIR'S AND CLERK'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Cllr Brookes-Hocking mentioned ongoing work on inquiries from the public submitted after 

the last meeting in December, which had not progressed over the holidays due to staff 

availability. Additionally, she had received a response from Pippins Nursery about their 

grant, which had not been approved. The committee clerk pointed out a numbering error in 

the previous meeting's agenda and confirmed that it was corrected in the minutes. 

 
 

21  GRANTS COMMITTEE MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2025, were reviewed and 

approved as a correct record. (Proposed by Cllr Harris)  

 
 

22  2026-27 APPLICATIONS  

The committee discussed the grant applications for the 2026-27 period. Cllr Brookes-

Hocking requested the list of small grant applications, which included various local 

organisations requesting amounts up to £700. The total requested for small grants was 

£5,700. The committee also noted that large grant applications totalling £28,665 were 

agreed at the previous meeting, subject to Full Council approval. 

 
 

22.1  SMALL GRANTS (UP TO £700)  

The committee reviewed the list of small grant applications, including: 

• Crediton Talking Newspaper (£350) 
• Crediton Arts Centre (Spring Awakening Music Festival) (£500) 
• St Boniface Concert Society (£650) 
• Crediton Arts Centre (Touring Shakespeare) (£700) 
• Crediton Bowling Club (£700) 
• Crediton BSL (£700) 
• Crediton Heart Project (£700) 
• North Creedy Choral Society (£700) 
• Crediton Netball League (£700) 

 

Cllr Brookes-Hocking requested more details on what the applicants were asking for and 

suggested circulating this information for transparency. 
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22.2  LARGE GRANTS (UP TO £3,000) AGREED  

It was noted that large grant applications totalling £28,665 were agreed at the Grants 

Committee meeting on 11 December 2025, subject to Full Council approval. 

 
 

22.3  LARGE GRANTS (UP TO £3,000)  

The committee considered the remaining large grant applications for 2026-27. The 

applications discussed included: 

• Animating Devon CIC (£3,000): The committee expressed support for the animation 
project targeting young people aged 7-13, noting its potential benefits and previous 
similar initiatives. 

• Crediton Congregational Church (£3,000): There was a discussion about the 
incomplete application form and the need for clarity on budget and costs. The 
committee decided to request further information via email. 

• Crediton Parkrun (£3,000): The committee supported the initiative to establish a 
Parkrun in Crediton, recognising its potential benefits for the community and the 
need for initial funding. 

• Crediton Youth Orchestra (£3,000): The committee expressed support for the 
orchestra's expansion activities, noting the clear financial details provided in the 
application. 

• EPIC Family CIC (£3,000): The committee was unclear about the project's specifics 
and decided to request a meeting for further clarification. 
 

Cllr Brookes-Hocking left the room at 13.23 
 

• Holy Cross Junior Choir (£3,000): The committee supported the choir's project to 
sing at Truro Cathedral, recognising its benefits for the children's confidence and 
the church's musical reputation. 
 

Cllr Brookes-Hocking re-entered the room at 13.28 
 

• Significant Seams CIC (£3,000): The committee supported the activities of 
Significant Seams, recognising their contributions to mental health support. 

• The Folklore Library and Archive (£3,000): The committee discussed the archive's 
activities and space constraints, recognising its importance and expressing interest 
in visiting the facility. 

 

Task: Request further information via email from Crediton Congregational Church 

regarding their incomplete application form and clarity on budget and costs. @Emily 

Armitage  

Task: Schedule a meeting with EPIC Family CIC to clarify project specifics. @Emily 

Armitage  
 

23  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be confirmed. It was 

suggested that a meeting be held in March or April to discuss the funding strategy and the 

possibility of longer-term funding applications. 
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24  REPORTS PACK  

                                                                                                                                                    
 

       OTHER TOPICS  

The committee discussed the importance of visiting grant applicants and engaging with 

their projects. It was suggested to create a calendar of events and activities for better 

tracking and participation. The Chair emphasised the need for councillors to attend events 

to understand the impact of the grants on the community. 

 

Decision: Decision  

Approval of £3,000 funding for Animating Devon project aimed at engaging young people 

in animation workshops.  

Decision: Decision  

Conditional approval of £3,000 funding for Park Run initiative in Crediton, subject to 

resolving financial accountability concerns.  

Decision: Decision  

Approval of funding for Crediton Youth Orchestra’s expansion activities.  

Decision: Decision  

Approval of funding for Holy Cross Junior Choir’s initiative to perform at Truro Cathedral.  

Decision: Decision  

Approval of funding for Significant Seams’ mental health support activities through creative 

engagement.  

Decision: Decision  

Approval of funding for Folklore Library and Archive’s digitisation project and ongoing 

preservation activities.  

Task: Develop a calendar to track funded project events and activities for committee 

members to attend. @Emily Armitage  

Task: Plan a meeting in March/April to discuss future funding strategies, including the 

introduction of three-year funding cycles for organisations with consistent core activities.  

Task: Request Epic Family CIC to provide a presentation or additional documentation to 

clarify their project objectives and implementation plan. @Emily Armitage 

Task: Seek clarification from Congregational Church regarding incomplete budget details 

in their grant application. @Emily Armitage 

Task: Confirm financial accountability mechanisms for Park Run organisers before 

disbursing funds. @Emily Armitage 

 

The meeting was closed at 13.40. 
 

 

  

 

Signed …………………………………………………………………………….……  

 

Dated…………………………………. 

https://app.boarddecisions.com/web/#/groupdecisions?groupId=946a402b-8be4-45ab-be9b-cbe70d3e79d6&channelId=19:0c94b3038fea4da3b4d5f26a0d92e6be@thread.tacv2&decisionId=792a5897-02c3-4496-89d5-7c4109df1b54ds_decision_id_separator204&tenant=faa707ac-3350-4c07-8cb5-a62a90b15b94
https://app.boarddecisions.com/web/#/groupdecisions?groupId=946a402b-8be4-45ab-be9b-cbe70d3e79d6&channelId=19:0c94b3038fea4da3b4d5f26a0d92e6be@thread.tacv2&decisionId=792a5897-02c3-4496-89d5-7c4109df1b54ds_decision_id_separator205&tenant=faa707ac-3350-4c07-8cb5-a62a90b15b94
https://app.boarddecisions.com/web/#/groupdecisions?groupId=946a402b-8be4-45ab-be9b-cbe70d3e79d6&channelId=19:0c94b3038fea4da3b4d5f26a0d92e6be@thread.tacv2&decisionId=792a5897-02c3-4496-89d5-7c4109df1b54ds_decision_id_separator206&tenant=faa707ac-3350-4c07-8cb5-a62a90b15b94
https://app.boarddecisions.com/web/#/groupdecisions?groupId=946a402b-8be4-45ab-be9b-cbe70d3e79d6&channelId=19:0c94b3038fea4da3b4d5f26a0d92e6be@thread.tacv2&decisionId=792a5897-02c3-4496-89d5-7c4109df1b54ds_decision_id_separator207&tenant=faa707ac-3350-4c07-8cb5-a62a90b15b94
https://app.boarddecisions.com/web/#/groupdecisions?groupId=946a402b-8be4-45ab-be9b-cbe70d3e79d6&channelId=19:0c94b3038fea4da3b4d5f26a0d92e6be@thread.tacv2&decisionId=792a5897-02c3-4496-89d5-7c4109df1b54ds_decision_id_separator208&tenant=faa707ac-3350-4c07-8cb5-a62a90b15b94
https://app.boarddecisions.com/web/#/groupdecisions?groupId=946a402b-8be4-45ab-be9b-cbe70d3e79d6&channelId=19:0c94b3038fea4da3b4d5f26a0d92e6be@thread.tacv2&decisionId=792a5897-02c3-4496-89d5-7c4109df1b54ds_decision_id_separator209&tenant=faa707ac-3350-4c07-8cb5-a62a90b15b94
https://tasks.office.com/creditontc.onmicrosoft.com/en-GB/Home/task/szYVYd5Q90-D0cAL3BGBE5YAAYG6
https://tasks.office.com/creditontc.onmicrosoft.com/en-GB/Home/task/38TjZCJt2EWrL3tipD9w9JYAECnO
https://tasks.office.com/creditontc.onmicrosoft.com/en-GB/Home/task/7szVjVXQhkGAj9FkDSy1X5YALHcp
https://tasks.office.com/creditontc.onmicrosoft.com/en-GB/Home/task/5p3aOpXlhU6ICRo7UtMhPZYAKu7i
https://tasks.office.com/creditontc.onmicrosoft.com/en-GB/Home/task/F7sPbgKWRUa7p0neZFI6EZYAPccN


 
 

 

 
    

 
 
 
 

Grants Budget Report  
 
 

Report by:   Town Clerk  
To:    Grants Committee 
Date: For consideration on 22 January 2026 
 
 
Recommendation 
Full Council is requested to consider the following: 
 

1. Background 
1.1 Small Grants  

Total proposed spend of £6,400.00 in 2026/27. 
1.2 Large Grants 

Total proposed large grants allocation of £52,665.00 in 2026/27. 
1.3 Total Allocation 

The total allocation is £59,065.00. 
This represents a current overspend of £4,565.00 on the approved budget of 
£54,500.00 

 
2. Proposal 

2.1 This report provides recommendations for the committee to consider in turn: 
Small Grants 
- Pay two small grants as shown in red in Appendix A at a total of £1,200.00 to reduce 

the 2026/27 proposed spend to £5,200.00 on Small Grants. Should this 
recommendation be approved, the total grants allocation is £57,865.00, representing 
an overspend of £3365.00. 

Large Grants 
- Review large grant applications and reduce accordingly (all large grant applications 

are available for review in agenda packs for meetings held on 11 December 2025 and 
06 January 2026) 

- Consider using the underspend from 2025/26 (£2,011.00 if recommendation to pay 
The Bookery and Crediton Arts Centre small grants in this financial year is approved) 
to reduce the overspend to £654.00 

- Consider the use of EMR 346 (Grants) (currently £5843.30) at a total of £1,354.00), 
reducing the EMR to £4489.30. 

 
3. Financial Implications 

3.1 The financial implications are clearly stated in the above proposal.  
3.2 All spending from earmarked reserves requires Full Council approval. 
3.3 All grants require Full Council ratification. 

 



 

4. Climate Implications 
4.1 There are no climate implications. 

5. Conclusion 
5.1 The Grants Committee is responsible for undertaking thorough review of grant 

applications, for ratification by Full Council. 
5.2 Any additional spending must be fully justified to Full Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Appendix A 
 

Applicant Amount Additional Information 
Crediton Arts Centre £700.00  
Crediton Arts Centre £500.00 The Spring Awakening Festival is due to take place in FY 2025/26 
Crediton Bowling Club £700.00  
Crediton BSL £700.00  
Crediton Heart Project £700.00  
North Creedy Choral Society  £700.00  
St Boniface Concert Society £650.00  
Crediton Talking Newspaper £350.00  
Crediton Netball League £700.00  
The Bookery £700.00 Work to be completed by March 2026 in FY 2025/26 

 £6,400.00  
Minus 2 grants from 2025/26 
budget £5,200.00  
    

 



















 
 

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation The Friends of Crediton Arts Centre 
(Crediton Arts Centre)CAC 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

 
Patsy Lang, 
C/o Crediton Arts Centre 
East Street, Crediton, EX17 3AX 
 
 

Position held in organisation Administrator 

Telephone 01363 773260 

Email info@creditonartscentre.org 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
www.creditonartscentre.org 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: CAF Bank 
Sort Code: 40-52-40 
Account Number:  00012553 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

Yes, for both years. 
Busk IT! Project - £800 
Contribution to CAC running costs - £1000 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Crediton Arts Centre is of cultural significance, and a 
community landmark in Crediton. The Arts Centre has been in 
existence in the same building for over 30 years, having 
previously existed as The Drama Centre. We are at the heart 
of cultural life in the town, producing many local events such 
as Shakespeare in the Square, Crediton Food Festival, Flag 
Project, Crediton Town Trail, Busk It!, and Christmas in 
Crediton, and the biannual Credfest. The Arts Centre runs a 
programme of performances, films and art classes by both 
local and visiting artists. Crediton Youth Theatre, Crediton 
Strummers, Brown Paper Bag Theatre Company are resident 
groups. We have many partnerships with local organisations. 

Which one of the following five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport  

Arts X 

Health   

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

Spring Awakening Music Festival 

When will the project be started/finished?  March 20th-29th, 2026 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

CAC will carry out risk assessments at every performance site 
and ensure all equipment, cabling etc is covered and 
protected from the public. CAC has both a safe guarding and 
Health & Safety policy we will adhere to. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 
We have decided to switch our focus from our annual Busk it! Day to our new venture, the Spring 
Awakening Music Festival, which we started last year. In 2025 we ran our first ‘Spring Awakening Music 
Festival’, with performances of folk, jazz, classical, Americana, world music and Opera. Performances 
took place throughout the town indoors and out, and was remarkably successful, playing to an 
audience of around 1000 people. This event expands on our Busk It! concept putting music all around 
the town, engaging with various town venues. 
 
Performances will take place in the Congregational Church, St. Lawrence Chapel, as well as in the Arts 
Centre itself, plus possibly in high street locations such as the Bookery. There will be full price 
professional concerts as well as low price and free Community performances. We want to give local 
musicians the chance to perform to a larger audience in impressive surroundings.  
 
We will also include films based on musicians’ stories, and workshops in musical learning such as 
drumming and guitar playing. We want to engage the whole community in appreciating and making 
music. We will include some Crediton groups like Moon Jazz, and Turning Tides with a musical theatre 
performance. We are requesting funding from CTC to support the community and workshop aspect of 
the programme. The professional performances pay for themselves through box office, but community 
events have a low or free admission to encourage many to attend. 
 
We aim to give the whole town a celebratory feeling for the week by placing performances in various 
locations. Music is good for the soul, health & wellbeing and the festival will reach out to everyone in 
Crediton. This type of event will enhance Crediton’s profile , drawing in visitors. This will be our second 
Spring Awakening and we hope to make it a regular event. 
 
 



 

Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

3000 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

500 

How much have you raised already? 0.00 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

No, the remainder of the budget will be raised by:  
Funds from our music programme  300 
Other grants                                         500 
Box Office                                           1600 
Workshop fees                                     100 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

 
Not yet 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit?  
20 local musicians 
1000 spectators 
 
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project?  
Directly involved – 4 
Approving project decisions – 9  CAC Management Committee 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved?    Yes 
 

 If so, how?  
Yes. We are always looking for new people to be involved in our events. We will need stewards at all 
events and will call on volunteers for this job. 
 



 

We will publicise the event via postering, website and social media. We will also promote it at all our 
musical performances at the Arts Centre in the months leading up to the event. We will ask 
audiences members if they would be interested in volunteering at the event to help out. 
 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

  
There are many partners in the project. We will partner with shops, churches to host performances. 
We will partner with the Crediton Heart Project and the Turning Tides Project in organising and 
delivering some events. The Arts Centre has important public partnerships with Crediton Town 
Council, Devon County Council, and Mid Devon Council. Crediton Heart Project, Turning Tides 
Project throughout the year. 
 
 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

  
Keeping a count on Audience numbers at the various locations will be the responsibility of the 
stewards. This is our main indicator. We will also have donation boxes and the amount we raise is 
also an indicator of success. Any comments made about the event to stewards or musicians will be 
noted down. We will collect feedback from musicians and venue managers on the event afterwards.  
 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

 We hope that Spring Awakenings will become an annual event. With 2 festivals to draw on we 
hope to be able to find new funders to back the event allowing it to grow going forward. 
 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)  X 
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts X                   Bank statement or paying-in slip      X                          Constitution  X 
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 



 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 

 Patsy Lang 

 
 

 Jack Robson 

 

Date:  19/12/2024 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk
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Income and Expenditure - Monthly
The Friends of Crediton Arts Centre
For the year ended 31 December 2024
Cash Basis

DEC 2024 NOV 2024 DEC 2023 YEAR TO DATE PREVIOUS YEAR
TO DATE

Turnover
Bank interest received 1.17 - 151.40 7.39 500.34

Regular Items
Bar/box office 1,240.46 2,849.38 642.17 25,697.96 20,352.56

Business sponsors 550.00 550.00 50.00 1,600.00 1,850.00

Friends subscriptions 335.00 304.00 274.00 3,933.30 3,401.00

Room hire 1,465.00 646.00 1,188.00 10,153.50 8,974.50
Total Regular Items 3,590.46 4,349.38 2,154.17 41,384.76 34,578.06

Donations - 40.00 - 3,704.84 -

Gift aid reclaim - - - - 1,676.41

Grants - - - 2,650.00 7,700.00

Admin charge to projects - - - 450.00 -

Equipment hire (3410) - 200.00 - 200.00 -

Sale of publications/materials - 31.20 - 647.21 -

Total Turnover 3,591.63 4,620.58 2,305.57 49,044.20 44,454.81

Cost of Sales
Agent transactions - - - 927.50 -

Bar stock 264.65 672.41 277.92 4,719.30 3,394.57

Equipment hire (4030) - - - (30.00) -

Licences - 190.93 204.00 774.08 801.01

Materials 27.21 (18.60) 169.52 252.76 1,122.77

Fees 325.00 690.39 729.00 10,304.03 12,374.92

Travel costs - - - 462.66 112.40

Venue hire - 184.60 150.00 94.60 159.00

Total Cost of Sales 616.86 1,719.73 1,530.44 17,504.93 17,964.67

Gross Profit 2,974.77 2,900.85 775.13 31,539.27 26,490.14

Administrative Costs
Accountancy - 1,740.00 - 1,740.00 1,686.00

Advertising - - 80.00 - 80.00

Bank charges 5.00 5.00 5.00 55.00 60.00

Cleaning - - - 76.05 126.40

Furniture & equipment 24.23 - 79.99 816.54 182.01

Insurance - - 104.62 1,920.07 1,025.08

Misc purchases - - - 2.95 72.95

Office equipment, postage etc 14.25 - - 476.40 403.20

Salaries & PAYE 1,899.57 1,296.93 1,399.49 19,789.21 19,963.54

Premises repairs 54.95 - 247.08 591.22 928.19

Printing 478.80 - 359.00 1,339.90 1,167.00



Income and Expenditure - Monthly

DEC 2024 NOV 2024 DEC 2023 YEAR TO DATE PREVIOUS YEAR
TO DATE
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Rates - - - 52.39 53.76

Recharged admin costs - - - 425.00 -

Rent 95.92 95.92 90.43 1,151.04 1,073.94

Software & IT 27.00 24.00 25.56 517.35 623.36

Telephone & internet 39.54 39.54 39.54 474.48 725.68

Theatre lights - - - 81.47 205.99

Water, gas, electricity - - - 2,860.15 3,599.70

Projects - - - (1,423.65) -

Total Administrative Costs 2,639.26 3,201.39 2,430.71 30,945.57 31,976.80

Operating Profit 335.51 (300.54) (1,655.58) 593.70 (5,486.66)

Profit on Ordinary Activities Before
Taxation

335.51 (300.54) (1,655.58) 593.70 (5,486.66)

Profit after Taxation 335.51 (300.54) (1,655.58) 593.70 (5,486.66)







 
 

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation SAINT BONIFACE CONCERT SOCIETY 
 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

Nicholas Haynes 
Coddiford 
Cheriton Fitzpaine 
Crediton  EX17 4BD 
 
 
 

Position held in organisation Honorary Treasurer 

Telephone 01363 866 312 

Email nick.haynes@coddiford.co.uk 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
No thank you 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: Lloyds Bank plc 
Sort Code:    30.93.14 
Account Number: 03672231 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

2024          £600         Summer Concert Season 
 
2025          £600         Summer Concert Season 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Registered Charity Num  282441 
 
To Promote, Improve, Develop, and Maintain Public 
Education in and Appreciation of the Art and Science of Music 
In all its aspects by the presentation of Public Concerts and 
Recitals, and by such other means as the Society through its  
Committee shall determine from time to time. 
For more than forty years the Society has continued to fulfil 
these objectives by the presentation of an annual season of 
Summer Concerts, presenting musicians of national and 
international standing to the people of Crediton and its 
envorons. 

Which one of the following five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport  

Arts X 

Health   

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

SUMMER CONCERT SEASON 2026 

When will the project be started/finished? The Season will run from 
MAY to September 2026 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

The Society has developed a comprehensive Risk Assessment 
for Crediton Church where the Concerts are held. This is 
reviewed annually.   First Aiders are present at the Concerts. 
When in the 2024 Season a member of the audience was 
taken ill Care was immediately available.  Although called the 
Emergency Ambulance was not needed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 
SBCS   Charity Number  282441 
 
The Saint Boniface Concert Society has organised and promoted a Season Of Summer Concerts – 
mainly of Classical Music. The Concerts are held in Crediton Church, and have been so, since the 
Celebration of the 1300th Anniversary of the Birth of Saint Boniface in 1975.   The Concert Season was 
created as the result of an initiative by the then Bishop of Crediton. 
 
The Season is now very much a part of the cultural life of Crediton; and the Concerts present musicians  
of national and International standing. 
 
The Concerts enhance the reputation of the Town as ‘a good place to live’. 
 
The Society seeks to keep ticket prices for Concerts at an accessible level for most people. They have 
remained at £15 for the last six years; but there is now considerable pressure for an increase for the 
upcoming season.  As a principal the Society wishes to cover the costs of Artists’ fees and Expenses 
from Concert takings; with the costs of overheads  – Church Hire, Insurances, Web site updates, 
Programme Printing and other Publicity, and sundry minor costs being covered from Grants and 
Donations. An increase in Concert Ticket prices to cover increases in Artists’ Fees seems inevitable.  
 
Students are admitted free; and good provision is made for elderly and infirm concert goers. 
 
The Grant from Crediton Town Council in previous has been very gratefully received in past years. 
 
 In line with the Society’s rising costs of overheads – particularly Web Hosting and Printing – the Society 
would be very grateful if Crediton Town could increase its Grant from £600 to say £650.  This Grant 
makes a significant contribution to our operating expenses of around £2,200. 
 
Artists Bookings for the 2026 Season have not yet been finalised – this occurs in November/ December; 
but we are confident that these bookings will be at least equalise the high standard of performance 
which has been achieved in recent years.   



 

Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

Artists Fees and Expenses                6,000 
Church Hire for Concerts                     540 
Publicity, Printing, Website                 750 
Insurance MM Membership                250 
Sundry Costs, Piano Tuning etc           500 
          TOTAL                                          8,040 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

      £650 

How much have you raised already? Current Cash Balances are approximately £6,000; which 
covers the expected expenditure on Artists for the 2026 
Summer Concert Season. 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

 
 
 
                                      No. 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

Some Artists are supported by various Charitable Trusts. This 
support is allowed for in the fees quoted above. 
 
Trusts are:    The Tillet Trust  
                       Countess of Munster Musical Trust 
                        Philip & Dorothy green Young Artist Awards 
                        The Exeter and District Classical Music Trust 
                         Making Music 
  

 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit? Mailing List      c.70 
                                                                                      Concert Attendance   35 - 90 
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project?  
         Committee of seven members 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved?  
        Yes, we intend so. 

 If so, how?  
         More local Press coverage.    More Posters. At Crediton Farmers Market.  Word of Mouth 

 
 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

  
The Society would be prepared to partner if a suitable opportunity arose.  However at present 
Nothing is being considered. 
 



 

 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

Attendance at Concerts. 
 
Sufficient funds being available to make future Artist bookings; We do not make bookings without 
funds being freely available for payment when that falls due.  
 
 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

  
The Society has provided and promoted a Season of Summer Concerts for more than forty years; 
and has every intention of continuing this provision; with possibly some increase in future years. 
 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)  /  
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts  /                    Bank statement or paying-in slip       /                           Constitution  /  
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Date:  

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk
















  Saint Boniface Concert Society     

          

Income and Expenditure    for Year to 31st October  

          

     2024  2023   

Income          

  Concerts   3,804          4,121    

  Donations   1,831             508    

  Grants   1,039          1,210    

  Bank Interest  51                13    

          

     6,725          5,852    

          

Expenses          

  Artist Fees and Expenses 3,914          4,592    

  Church Hire for Concerts 490             510    

  Website Programmes 268             321    

  Sundry Costs  463             431    

          

     5,135          5,854    

          

          

  Surplus/Deficit for Year 1,590  -              2    

          

  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~    

          

Balance Sheet       at 31st October   

          

          

  Cash at Bank          6,946           5,641    

          

  Cash Float                 64                 64    

          

  Debtors              285                    -    

          

          

  Total Assets          7,295           5,705    

          

          

  Accumulated Fund       

          

  at 01.11.23          5,705           5,707    

          

  Surplus/Deficit for Year         1,590   -              2    

          

  at 31.10.24          7,295           5,705    

          



          

          

          

 

 

 

 

 

 

SAINT BONIFACE CONCERT SOCIETY 

 

lRegistered Charity Num  282441 

 

 

 

 

Financial Accounts 

 

Year to 31st October 2024  



 
 

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation The Friends of Crediton Arts Centre 
(Crediton Arts Centre)CAC 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

 
Patsy Lang, 
C/o Crediton Arts Centre 
East Street, Crediton, EX17 3AX 
 
 

Position held in organisation Administrator 

Telephone 01363 773260 

Email info@creditonartscentre.org 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
www.creditonartscentre.org 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: CAF Bank 
Sort Code: 40-52-40 
Account Number:  00012553 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

Yes, for both years. 
Busk IT! Project - £700 
Contribution to CAC running costs - £1000 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Crediton Arts Centre is of cultural significance, and a 
community landmark in Crediton. The Arts Centre has been in 
existence in the same building for over 30 years, having 
previously existed as The Drama Centre. We are at the heart 
of cultural life in the town, producing many local events such 
as Shakespeare in the Square, Crediton Food Festival, Flag 
Project, Crediton Town Trail, Busk It!, and Christmas in 
Crediton, and the biannual Credfest and Touring Shakespeare. 
The Arts Centre runs a programme of performances, films and 
art classes by both local and visiting artists. Crediton Youth 
Theatre, Crediton Strummers, Brown Paper Bag Theatre 
Company are resident groups. We have many partnerships 
with local organisations. 

Which one of the following five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport  

Arts X 

Health   

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

 
Touring Shakespeare – The Tempest 

When will the project be started/finished? June 1st – July 12th, 2026 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

CAC will carry out risk assessments at every performance site 
and ensure all equipment, cabling etc is covered and 
protected from the public. We will insure that all areas are 
safe for actors to move around in as well as the public. We 
will check for any challenging or poisonous vegetation in 
performance area. CAC has both a Safe Guarding and Health 
& Safety policy we will adhere to. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 
A The Tempest is the third touring Shakespeare for Crediton Arts Centre, following The Merry Wives of 
Windsor in 2021 and Much Ado About Nothing in 2023. As well as performing in Crediton we tour to 
outlying villages, including Newton St Cyres, Cheriton Fitzpaine, Lapford, Colebrooke, Kennerleigh and 
Sandford. In 2023 we also went to Moretonhampstead, and we will look for new places to perform this 
year, such as Bickleigh, Thorverton or Shobrooke. 
Shakespeare has written many plays that lend themselves to outdoor performance and our production 
of The Tempest will be designed to play outdoors to take in the wildness of green spaces. The play 
explores themes of monstrosity, obedience, and the transformative nature of art, with Prospero’s 
magical abilities serving as a metaphor for the creative process. 
Set on a remote island, the story follows Prospero who uses his magical powers to create a tempest 
that shipwrecks his usurping brother.  We will look to utilise natural surroundings to provide the  
feeling of the power of the  environment, while incorporating and adapting to features contained in 
the different spaces we play. Our set, props, and costumes will be designed to be moved easily and set 
up on different terrain. We will work closely with the villages to establish performance plans and 
locations, promote the event, and use local volunteers during the event. 
Show reports from the previous two touring shows demonstrate the reaction from audiences who are 
keen to see theatre performed in their own communities. The first tour was mounted in the wake of 
lockdown, when the pandemic was still a major part of peoples’ lives, and the need for culture being 
taken into isolated communities was clear. Over time that need has shifted. It is more and more 
difficult to find audiences for indoor theatre, but communities which suffer from an element of rural 
poverty (often hidden), appreciate the provision of cultural events in their own spaces. For this reason 
we try to keep admission prices down to manageable levels to attract as wide an audience as possible 
in each village. 
While there are national companies doing small-scale touring Shakespeare productions during the 
summer, there are none in the area who will be doing this kind of project touring to Crediton’s satellite 
villages. It allows the Arts Centre to interact with local village people and organisations which will lead 
to further projects in the future and promote the Arts Centre to a wider audience, bringing people into 
Crediton for our offerings. 



 

 
 
 
Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

8700 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

700 

How much have you raised already? 0.00 
We are just starting our funding applications now. 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

Other funding is not dependent on Town Council funding but 
our budget is. The remainder of the budget will be raised by:  
Box Office               4500 
Localities funding  1000 
Other grants           2500 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

 
No, we are just starting our funding applications but will be 
applying to various trust funds, and the Devon Localities 
budget 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit?  
 
25 local actors and production staff 
750 spectators 
 
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project?  
Directly involved – 6 
Contributing to decisions- the whole company and village contacts - 25 
Approving main project decisions – 9  CAC Management Committee 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved?   
Yes. We are always looking for new people to be involved in our events. 
 



 

 There will be a general call out to Crediton residents to get involved in this production 
through acting and production contributions. We will look to local artists and crafts people to make 
sets, costumes and props. We will encourage local food vendors and other suppliers to support our 
Crediton outdoor performances. As well as the community cast, drawn from Crediton and 
surrounding villages, our tour will benefit many who form our audiences though their engagement 
with culture, with Shakespeare, and with other members of their communities. 
 

 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

  
There are potentially many partners in the project. All villages we will visit become partners in that 
they work with us to prepare for and support the performance coming to their village. We will call 
on various businesses to support the production with goods and services particularly to the Crediton 
performances. The Arts Centre has important public partnerships with Crediton Town Council, 
Devon County Council, Crediton Heart Project, Sustainable Crediton, Turning Tides Project 
throughout the year, and we often have volunteers for our events from all of these. 
 
 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

  
The main test of success will be the numbers in attendance at the performances. Our main aim is to 
reach as many people as possible by bringing Shakespeare to them. We will video a few 
performances to capture audience reactions. This is useful in future fundraising endeavours. We will 
also collect feedback from all cast and crew and other volunteers and organisations who work with 
the production.  
 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

  
This project has become a regular feature of the Arts Centre calendar, every other year. It gives us a 
2-year timeframe to plan and look for our funding sources. We will look to the same formula for 
funding with possibly different funders. We hope to invite some local business representatives to 
Crediton performances which might encourage sponsorship of the event in future. 
 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)  X 
 



 

We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts  X                   Bank statement or paying-in slip      X                          Constitution  X 
                                           (to double check bank details) 
2 Previous Show Reports  X 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents  
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 

 Patsy Lang 

 

 Jack Robson 

 
 

Date:  14/10/2025 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk
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Income and Expenditure - Monthly
The Friends of Crediton Arts Centre
For the year ended 31 December 2024
Cash Basis

DEC 2024 NOV 2024 DEC 2023 YEAR TO DATE PREVIOUS YEAR
TO DATE

Turnover
Bank interest received 1.17 - 151.40 7.39 500.34

Regular Items
Bar/box office 1,240.46 2,849.38 642.17 25,697.96 20,352.56

Business sponsors 550.00 550.00 50.00 1,600.00 1,850.00

Friends subscriptions 335.00 304.00 274.00 3,933.30 3,401.00

Room hire 1,465.00 646.00 1,188.00 10,153.50 8,974.50
Total Regular Items 3,590.46 4,349.38 2,154.17 41,384.76 34,578.06

Donations - 40.00 - 3,704.84 -

Gift aid reclaim - - - - 1,676.41

Grants - - - 2,650.00 7,700.00

Admin charge to projects - - - 450.00 -

Equipment hire (3410) - 200.00 - 200.00 -

Sale of publications/materials - 31.20 - 647.21 -

Total Turnover 3,591.63 4,620.58 2,305.57 49,044.20 44,454.81

Cost of Sales
Agent transactions - - - 927.50 -

Bar stock 264.65 672.41 277.92 4,719.30 3,394.57

Equipment hire (4030) - - - (30.00) -

Licences - 190.93 204.00 774.08 801.01

Materials 27.21 (18.60) 169.52 252.76 1,122.77

Fees 325.00 690.39 729.00 10,304.03 12,374.92

Travel costs - - - 462.66 112.40

Venue hire - 184.60 150.00 94.60 159.00

Total Cost of Sales 616.86 1,719.73 1,530.44 17,504.93 17,964.67

Gross Profit 2,974.77 2,900.85 775.13 31,539.27 26,490.14

Administrative Costs
Accountancy - 1,740.00 - 1,740.00 1,686.00

Advertising - - 80.00 - 80.00

Bank charges 5.00 5.00 5.00 55.00 60.00

Cleaning - - - 76.05 126.40

Furniture & equipment 24.23 - 79.99 816.54 182.01

Insurance - - 104.62 1,920.07 1,025.08

Misc purchases - - - 2.95 72.95

Office equipment, postage etc 14.25 - - 476.40 403.20

Salaries & PAYE 1,899.57 1,296.93 1,399.49 19,789.21 19,963.54

Premises repairs 54.95 - 247.08 591.22 928.19

Printing 478.80 - 359.00 1,339.90 1,167.00



Income and Expenditure - Monthly

DEC 2024 NOV 2024 DEC 2023 YEAR TO DATE PREVIOUS YEAR
TO DATE
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Rates - - - 52.39 53.76

Recharged admin costs - - - 425.00 -

Rent 95.92 95.92 90.43 1,151.04 1,073.94

Software & IT 27.00 24.00 25.56 517.35 623.36

Telephone & internet 39.54 39.54 39.54 474.48 725.68

Theatre lights - - - 81.47 205.99

Water, gas, electricity - - - 2,860.15 3,599.70

Projects - - - (1,423.65) -

Total Administrative Costs 2,639.26 3,201.39 2,430.71 30,945.57 31,976.80

Operating Profit 335.51 (300.54) (1,655.58) 593.70 (5,486.66)

Profit on Ordinary Activities Before
Taxation

335.51 (300.54) (1,655.58) 593.70 (5,486.66)

Profit after Taxation 335.51 (300.54) (1,655.58) 593.70 (5,486.66)







 
 

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation  
Crediton Bowling Club 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

 
Elizabeth Ledsham 
Willowbeck, Bow 
EX17 6EW 
 
 

Position held in organisation Safeguarding & Welfare Officer 

Telephone 07714436129 

Email Lizdevon2007@gmail.com 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
Facebook – Crediton Bowling Club 201 members 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: Lloyds Bank 
Sort Code: 30-99-50 
Account Number: 78079460 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

£700 in 2024-2025 “Increasing access for the community to 
bowling as a social/sporting activity via a Big Bowls Weekend” 
project promoted by Bowls England 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• To foster an inclusive and supportive environment 
that encourages participation from players of all ages 
and abilities, whether they are new to the game, play 
recreationally, or engage for social interaction and 
well being 

 

• Ensuring that we meet the needs of those with health 
and mobility issues. 

 

Which one of the following five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport x 

Arts  

Health   

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

Improving accessibility and performance for all 

When will the project be started/finished? April to September 2026 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

We have a published Safeguarding Policy in accordance with 
Bowls England guidelines. Our Safeguarding Officer and Bowls 
coaches are fully trained and DBS checked and will carry out 
risk assessments before any activities commence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 
On May 25th this year we held a highly successful Big Bowls Weekend made possible through a 
generous grant for new equipment from the Town Council. This event was designed to broaden 
community participation across the Crediton and District area and to encourage greater involvement 
amongst younger residents. It proved to be our most successful initiative to date, attracting 51 
participants and resulted in signing up 16 new members, including junior members who have 
completed training and are now taking an active part in our club. 
 
The success of this project demonstrated how targeted support, and improved facilities can make a 
real difference to community engagement. The event created an open friendly and inclusive 
atmosphere that encouraged people of all ages and abilities to try the game for the first time. It also 
strengthened links to the local schools and community groups, helping to promote bowls as an 
accessible, social and healthy activity. Feedback from participants was extremely positive, highlighting 
the enjoyment of learning new skills, meeting new people and being part of a welcoming community 
environment. 
 
Building on this momentum, we are now seeking further funding to expand our outreach and training 
opportunities so that we can increase participation at every level. Continued support from the Town 
Council would enable us to provide additional equipment, coaching sessions and community taster 
events ensuring that new and younger members can develop their skills and feel part of the club.  We 
also aim to improve accessibility by ensuring that our facilities and sessions remain welcoming and 
suitable for players of all abilities, including those who wish to take part for social or wellbeing reasons 
rather than competition.   
 
This investment will help us sustain and grow the enthusiasm generated by the Big Bowls Weekend, 
strengthening the club’s role as a social hub within the community. By promoting intergenerational 
participation and active lifestyles, the club contributes positively to community wellbeing, inclusivity 
and social cohesion. 
 
The continued partnership between the club and the Town Council will ensure that this progress not 
only continues but expands, creating lasting benefits for local people and reinforces the shared goal of 
building a more connected and inclusive community. 



 

Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

 £700 - 
2x training for coaches (£150pp) 
DBS check for 4 coaches 
Safeguarding training for 2 coaches 
Publicity and costs for Big Bowls Weekend 
Costs involved in hosting groups of local children 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

£700 

How much have you raised already? Fundraising is continuously carried out within the club. Social 
events, BBQs, plant sales will continue throughout the winter 
and bowling season. 
This year we raised £879.66 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

No 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

No 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit? Anticipate 50 plus on Big Bowls Weekend and 
additional numbers generated from the publicity 
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project? Club Executive 
committee (12) and 3 or 4club coaches 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved? Yes 
 

 If so, how? Publicity in Flyers and Courier. People who missed this year’s event already asking 
about next year 

 
 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

  
Partnership to be established with QE, Haywards and Landscore schools, Scouts, Guides, Cubs and 
Brownies 



 

Maintain partnership with Crediton Boniface Rotary to organise Industrial Bowls which is hugely 
successful with local businesses 
 
 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

 Numbers of active members will increase particularly younger members. Coaching programme 
will help ensure success for Crediton Bowlers at all levels of competition and help newer bowlers to 
continue the proud tradition of success at County and International level achieved by current and 
past members 
 
 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

 Our committee is fully committed to maintaining the outstanding record of our club 
 
 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)  x  
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts  x                    Bank statement or paying-in slip     x                            Constitution x  
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 
Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 
Liz Ledsham 
 
 
Mike Canning 
 

Date: 30/10/25 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk




CREDITON BOWLING CLUB 

Constitution and Rules 

1. TITLE The club shall be called the Crediton Bowling Club. (Hereafter

referred to as the club).


2. OBJECT The club’s purpose being to provide and foster the game of

bowls and any other sporting and social activities for the benefit of the club

and its members.


Membership is open to persons of any age, sex or ethnicity.


3. MEMBERSHIP There shall be four classes of membership available.


These are:


a) Full member

b) Life member

c) Junior member

d) Social member


All members 18 years of age and over shall be full member, life member or

social members. Members under 18 years of age shall be called junior

members. Each candidate for membership must be proposed by a full

member and seconded by another full member, both of whom should satisfy

themselves as to the suitability of the proposed person. An application form

as provided by the club must be completed by the proposed member and

signed by the proposer and seconder.


The name and address of every candidate together with the names of the

proposer and seconder must be displayed on club notice board for at least

four clear days.


The committee shall at its first general meeting after the expiration of the

required four clear days consider the application and give notice of the

election of the new member in the minutes of the meeting which will be

displayed on the club notice board.


Every member of the club shall from time to time communicate to the

secretary their address. Such address shall be inserted in the register of
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members. All notices sent by post to such address shall be deemed to have

been duly delivered on the day following the date of posting. A person once

approved by the committee will become a member as soon as payment of 
the annual subscription (and joining fee where appropriate) has been made

to the club.


The Club committee may refuse membership, or remove it, only for a good

cause such as conduct is likely to bring the Club or sport into disrepute.

Appeal against refusal or removal may be made to the members, if

consideration of removal of membership is as a result of a disciplinary issue,

the procedure to be adopted shall be that as set out any Point 19 of the

constitution.


All categories of membership as a qualification of membership, shall adopt

and follow


a). The Safeguarding and Bowls Policy and Guidelines (or any

subsequent policy) as approved by Bowls England


b). The procedures set out in Bowls England Regulation 9 when

dealing with any disciplinary/misconduct issues.


3a.  Temporary Membership All visitors to the club premises and green,

having signed the Visitor’s Book, will become temporary members for that

day.


4. Subscriptions Payment of the annual subscription for existing members

is due on the opening day of each season and when paid entitles the

member to the privileges of the club. No one is entitled to play on the green

in any club match, club competition or any other competition as a member

of Crediton Bowling until such time as they have paid their subscription.

At the first club meeting in June the committee will identify any members

who have not paid their subscription and will contact them. Any member not

paying their subscription within 7 days of being reminded will be deleted

from the list of club members without further reminder.


4a.   Part Year Subscription for full member. If joining after 1 July, 70% of

annual subscription is payable, after 1 August, 50% of annual subscription is

payable and after 1 September, 30% of annual subscription is payable.


There will be a reduction of 50% of the annual subscription fee for first time

bowlers in their first year of membership.


The committee has discretionary powers in rounding up or down the actual
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Amounts.


5. Life Members Where in the opinion of the committee the contribution to

the club of a member is so outstanding and meritorious the committee shall

have the right to propose the election of that person to the category of life

membership. If approved at the annual general meeting of the club the

person shall become a life member of the club.


6. Officers. The officers of the club shall be as follows:

Non Executive Officer Club President

Executive Officers Chair

Honorary Secretary

Honorary Treasurer

Bar Secretary

Competition Secretary

Fixture Secretary

Premises Manager

Grounds Person

Ladies Secretary

Ladies’ Captain

Men’s Captain

Safeguarding and Vulnerable Persons Officer


Non Voting Officers entitled to attend the General Committee Meetings

Ladies’ Vice Captain

Men’s Vice Captain


7. Election of Officers. All officers shall be elected at the annual general

meeting of the club, from and by, the full members of the club present and

voting at that meeting.


The President of the club shall be elected for a term of office of not more

than 3 years duration after which time they will stand down. All other officers

are elected for a period of one year but may be re-elected to the same office

or another office for the following year.


8. General Committee The affairs of the club shall be controlled by a

general committee comprising of Chair, Honorary Secretary, Honorary

Treasurer, Bar Secretary, Competition Secretary, Fixture Secretary, Premises

Manager, Grounds Person, Ladies Secretary, Ladies’ Captain, Men’s Captain 
and Safeguarding and Vulnerable Persons Officer.
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In addition up to three other full members elected from, and by, the full

members of the club at the Annual General Meeting.The general committee 
shall meet at agreed intervals and not less than six times per year. A quorum 
of at least 6 members shall be held to make up a general committee.

The nominated representative from Social Committee and Catering

Committee who will be club members, will report as required.


The duties of the general committee shall be:


1. To control the affairs of the club on behalf of the members.


2. To keep accurate accounts of the finances of the club through the

Treasurer. These shall be available for reasonable inspection by

members and should be audited before every Annual General Meeting.

The club shall maintain a current bank account and the following

officers shall be authorised to sign club cheques: two from the Chair

Treasurer and Secretary.


3. To co-opt additional members to the committee as the committee

feels this is necessary. Co-opted members shall not be entitled to a

vote on the committee.


4. To make decisions on the basis of a simple majority vote. In the

case of equal votes, the Chair shall be entitled to an additional casting

vote.


5. To appoint representatives to other bowling bodies as appropriate


The committee shall have the power to appoint committee officers with full 
voting rights, if replacement is required mid-term.


9. Competition Secretary The competition secretary will be responsible for

arranging all club competitions but will have the power to delegate, to

others, who will remain answerable to the Competition Secretary.


10. Sub Committees Sub Committees will be responsible and accountable

to the main committee whose jurisdiction in all matters shall be able to

override any decisions of any sub committee and furthermore any sub

committee must have the approval of the main committee before committing

the club to any matter involving expenditure of the club funds


At the general meeting the full members present and voting will elect and
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appoint a greens committee consisting not less than 3 members, a bar 
committee of not less than 3 members and a Social & Catering Committee 
not less than 3full members.


11. Bar Committee The bar secretary will automatically be a member of

the bar committee whose duties will be to ensure the orderly running of the

club bar and compliance with licensing laws. The Treasurer is automatically

a member of this sub committee.


12. Greens Committee The duties of the green committee will be to

provide a suitable playing surface and to this end they will organise for any

necessary work to be carried out by themselves, other club members or

volunteers. The greens committee will also consult with anyone else that the

committee of the club may see fit to appoint to give advice on the production

and maintenance of a suitable playing surface. The grounds person on the

General Committee will represent the views of the greens committee.


13. Social Committee This committee will be responsible for organising

social events throughout the year together with the food required at various

club functions. A full member of this committee will report to the general

committee as required.


14. Men’s Section The men’s section will elect a selection committee of

three to deal with selection of the National Two Fours, National Top Club,

County Top Club, County Trophy and Foxlands Trophy competitions.


14a.  The General Committee will appoint team managers and assistant 
team managers to administer and select any men’s Over 60’s teams.


15. Ladies Section. The ladies’ section will elect a selection committee

comprising of the Ladies Captain, Vice Captain and 3 others to deal with

Ladies selection. The ladies section will also nominate a Ladies Secretary

for appointment at the club AGM.


16. Mixed Club Matches. Mixed club matches will be selected by the

Ladies and Men’s Captain, or in their absence by the Club Vice Captains.

These matches will not include competitive Tony Alcock Trophy or Exeter

and District League games.


The general committee will appoint team managers and assistant team

managers to administer and select any mixed leagues and competitions

including the Tony Alcock Trophy and the Exeter and District League teams.


17. Safeguarding and Vulnerable Persons Officer. The Safeguarding and
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Vulnerable Persons Officer will be required to stay up to date with the

legislative requirements in respect of the protection of children and

vulnerable persons. The committee will ensure that all appropriate

recommendations are implemented.


18. General Meetings. The annual general meeting (AGM) of the club shall

be held in the month of November each year.  28 clear days written notice

shall be given by circulating a copy of the notice of the AGM to every full

member, life member and junior member at their home address and by

posting the notice on the club notice board. Members must advise the

secretary in writing of any business to be moved at the AGM at least 21 days

before a meeting.


The business of the AGM shall be to:


1. Confirm the minutes of the previous AGM and any general meetings

held since the last annual general meeting


2. Receive the audited accounts for the year from the Treasurer and

review and agree club subscription rates following recommendations

from the general committee. (The financial year of the club will run for

12 months ending on 30 September each year.)


3. Receive the annual report of the committee from the secretary.


4. Elect an independent auditor


5. Elect the officers of the club and other General Committee members


6. Transact any other business received in writing by the secretary from

members at least 21 days prior at the meeting and included on the

agenda.


The general committee may convene special general meetings on receipt by

the secretary of a request in writing from not less than 20 full members of the

club.


Nomination of candidates for election of officers and members of the general

committee and any sub committees shall be made in writing to the secretary

at least 14 days in advance of the AGM date. Nominees must be full

members and nominations can only be made by full members and must be

seconded by another full member.


At all AGMs the chair will be taken by the Club Chair or in the Chair’s
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absence, by a deputy appointed by the General Committee or, failing that,

by full members attending the meeting.


Decisions made at a AGM shall (except where the Club Constitution is to be

amended) be by a simple majority of votes from those full members attended

the meeting. In the event of equal votes, the Chair shall be entitled to an

additional casting vote.


A quorum for a AGM shall be 20 full members and officers of the club

including one from the Chair, Secretary and Treasurer.Each full member of 
the club shall be entitled to one vote at AGMs. A proxy vote shall not be 
allowed.


19 Conduct of Members 

1. Under-taking by members to comply with rules


(a)  Every member, upon election and thereafter, is deemed to have

notice of, and undertakes to comply with, the Club Rules and any Byelaws

and Regulations of the Club.


2.  Disciplinary action against members


(a)  All disciplinary matters will be dealt with in accordance with Bowls

England Regulation 9 (Misconduct)

(b)  Should any member be expelled, the former member shall not be

entitled to have any part of the annual membership fee refunded and must

return any property belonging to the Club.


3. Complaints


(a)  Complaints of any nature shall be addressed in writing to the

[Honorary] Secretary.


20. Liability. Each member of the club shall (to the extent that such person

is not entitled to recover under any policy of insurance) be entitled to be

indemnified out of any and all funds available to the club, which may be

lawfully so applied, against all costs, expenses and liabilities whatsoever

incurred by such person in the proper execution and discharge of duties

undertaken on behalf of the club or arising there from, or incurred in good

faith in the purported discharge of such duties, save in the case where any

such costs, expenses and liabilities arise in connection with any negligence,

default, breach of duty or breach of trust.
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21. Visitors. The General Committee shall have the right to admit, as a

visiting member, players from other clubs taking part in matches, games or

competitions, together with officials and others immediately connected with

the visiting teams who shall be deemed Honorary Members for the day.

Visitors and Honorary Members may purchase liquor for consumption on the

premises only.


22. Guests. Guests introduced to the Club Pavilion shall be accompanied

by the member introducing them who shall enter the name and address of

the guest in the Visitors Book.Intoxicating Liquor may be supplied to bone 
fide guests of members for consumption on the premises only. No member 
shall introduce more thansix guests on any one occasion and no guest may 
visit the club as a guest more than six times in any calendar year.


23. Club Opening Times. The Club Pavilion shall be opened and closed at

such times, as the General Committee shall, from time to time, determine.


24. Intoxicating Liquor. The supply of intoxicating liquor in the club

premises shall be permitted within the club opening hours and within the

hours fixed by the General Committee and shall be in accordance with the

club license and shall be supplied to members or bone fide guests within the

provisions of the Licensing Acts and other relevant Acts.

Permitted hours will also be within the hours from time to time set by the

General Committee and approved by the Licensing Authority.


25. Auditor. An independent person shall be elected as an auditor at the

Annual General Meeting. That person shall audit the Annual Statement of

Accounts and Balance Sheet and shall certify them before they are printed.


26. Alterations to the Constitution. Any proposed alterations to the club

Constitution may only be considered at an Annual or Special General

Meeting convened with the required written notice of the proposal. Any

alterations or amendment must be proposed by a full member of the club

and seconded by another full member. Such alterations shall be passed if

supported by not less than two-thirds of those full members present and

voting at the meeting, assuming that a quorum has been achieved.

The clubs General committee shall have the power to alter the clubs

Constitution at any time with such alteration being binding on the club until

the next Annual or Special general meeting of the club.


27. Dissolution. If at any general meeting of the club, a resolution be

passed calling for the dissolution of the club, the secretary shall immediately

convene a special general meeting of the club to be held not less than one

month thereafter to discuss and vote on the resolution.
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If at that special general meeting, the resolution is carried by at least two-

thirds of the full members present and voting at the meeting, the general

committee shall thereupon, or at such date as shall have been specified in

the resolution, proceed to realise the assets of the club and discharge all

debts and liabilities of the club.After discharging all debts and liabilities of 
the club, the remaining assets shall not be paid or distributed amongst the 
full members of the club, but shall be given or transferred to some other 
voluntary organisation having objects similar to those of the club.
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8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation  
Crediton BSL (British Sign Language) 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

Chris Parsons 
29 Greenway 
Crediton 
EX17 3LP 
 
 
 

Position held in organisation Secretary 

Telephone 07968 237305 

Email christinelparsons30@gmail.com 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1889808664814518  
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: Crediton BSL 
Sort Code: 30-99-50 
Account Number: 11770663 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

No   

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/1889808664814518


 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In 2023 Frank Letch granted us £480 from the Mid Devon 
Locality fund to get this project up and running. This was 
solely used for the hire cost of a venue and refreshments.  
Crediton BSL is a group of Deaf and hearing people who meet 
up at various places during each month with the goal of 
breaking down the barriers between Deaf/deaf and hearing 
people. We encourage each other to learn good 
conversations in BSL and build friendships and Deaf 
Awareness with the help of native BSL users. 
 
Our aim here is also to reduce the feeling of isolation and 
loneliness of Deaf people within Crediton at the monthly 
“FRIDAY NIGHT TAKE-AWAY “ group in the Elephant on the 
Green in Crediton, one of three meeting places. 
Encouraging hearing people and those new or familiar with 
British Sign Language to bridge the gap in these two 
communities. 
 
A number of deaf people attend our groups and have full 
autonomy within the group several taking on lead roles 
About 45 local people already use the groups. 
 
We have also recently completed a 4 week course in a 
Residential Village in Exeter – facilitating Deaf awareness and 
basic communication issues of Deaf/ deafened residents. A 
greater understanding was achieved leading one member of 
staff to complete a Level 1 course in BSL. The group has 
supported several events n I Crediton offering free signed 
support at various events.(E.g. Town band at Christmas) 

Which one of the following five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport  

Arts  

Health  x 

Environment  

Youth  
What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

Crediton BSL Outreach 

When will the project be started/finished? January 2026 as & when events arise 



 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

 We are particularly mindful that being deaf can also equate 
with being vulnerable and open to abuse or manipulation.  
Strong relationships are built making sure everyone is safe 
and feel at ease in the sessions. 
Any special events will be assessed for risk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial information   

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum)  

This new chapter/ project will look towards developing skills of those who wish to learn British Sign 

Language as a career progression toward becoming a skilled communicator. (Some members have 

already achieved BSL 1 & 2 Signature credited examinations. Two members are currently working 

towards BSL level 6 and hope to become qualified Interpreters.) British Sign Language is set to 

become a GCSE subject in 2026.  
 
We continue to try and encourage those new or familiar with British Sign Language to bridge the gap 
between the deaf and hearing communities.  Many people who are Deaf experience high levels of 
isolation, finding it difficult to mix with hearing people and therefore excluded from many everyday 
activities.  For hearing people learning a new language is fun and rewarding and therefore these 
Conversation Cafes help to improve mental health for everyone. 
 
Lesley Rogers has run many Introduction to BSL courses in Crediton, which have proved very popular 
and the Conversation Cafes with both Deaf and hearing people, promote and facilitate the on-going 
learning and plans to continue. 
 
We have at least 8 local people who are Deaf who attend various Cafes, both as part of their own social 
life and because they see the benefit of inclusive groups, meeting new people and helping others 
improve their BSL.  One young Crediton man has grown in confidence enormously and now assists at 
most of the courses, organises the monthly raffle, and has made many friends, meeting up with them 
socially or going to football with them. 
 
We are looking to expand the remit of this group to further spread the awareness and number of 
people using BSL in Crediton and the surrounding areas.  This would include going into schools for 
assemblies, running after-school classes for children, organising trips to other established Deaf clubs or 
deaf friendly events (e.g. Transport to the theatre where there is BSL interpretation), so people can 
learn the basics to communicate with those who are deaf, or if they are losing their hearing it enables 
them to communicate better. The main costs would be transport, resources, supplementing ticket 
costs, etc.  Many Deaf people have huge anxieties about going out in public or using public transport 
and would not think to go to a theatre production or concert on their own.   
 
I have been part of this group since it started and cannot stress strongly enough the numerous ways 
that people in our community benefit from it.  It is a privilege to be part of it and we want to see it 
flourish and grow.  For that you sometimes need a little more capital!  I believe this project meets the 
criteria well, benefitting many local people some who are in a minority and disadvantaged group.  It 
also helps Crediton build the reputation of being a caring town and an inclusive town where all are 
valued and people try to ensure equality for all. 
 



 

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 

The cost of this project is unknown as it is a development 
project.  We try to be as self-funding as possible, but we 
would greatly benefit from some funding to use as a start – 
up grant to expand this specific project. 
 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

£700 

How much have you raised already? This year we have raised about £1,000 through raffles and 
from donations from participants following free BSL 
Introduction classes.  This money is used to ensure the 
ongoing charges for meet-up venues and refreshments are 
met. 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

N/A 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

No 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit? Anyone in the local area who accesses the 
groups/assemblies/events/courses, etc  
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project? 3 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved? Yes 
 

 If so, how?  
Advertising on social media, at courses and word of mouth will ensure people hear about it and it 
will especially appeal to anyone in the community with a desire to see better equality and diversity 
opportunities and inclusive groups. 
 

All are welcome to attend and introduction to BSL classes are ongoing so people can join in at any 
stage and will find others at a similar level to themselves 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

We are quite specific so not a good fit for some groups although we are very happy to share BSL 
with them if they are interested and to work in schools, residential homes, Guides etc., to encourage 
new learners 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

There will be more groups that are inclusive and more people who have learnt enough BSL to 
communicate with deaf people 



 

Over the past 3 years it has been running 2 people have gone onto study at university to become 
interpreters and the three groups now attract an average of 35+ people each month, with different 
people joining all the time. 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

We will continue to do all we can to ensure the longevity of this project and self-fund where we can 
through raffles, homemade craft stalls and applying for grants 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)   
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts   N/A                 Bank statement or paying-in slip                                 Constitution   N/A 
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 

Chris Parsons 
 

Lesley Rogers 
 

Date: 28.10.25 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk


 
 

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation  
   The Crediton Heart Project 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

 
  Rosemary Stephenson 
  The Old Vicarage, Colebrooke, 
  Crediton, EX17 5JQ 
 
 

Position held in organisation   Chair 

Telephone   07530 216 969 

Email   rosemary@creditonheart.org 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
  https://www.facebook.com/CreditonHeartProject/ 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

   Bank name: Lloyds 
   Sort Code: 30-99-97 
   Account Number: 33174268 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

 2023  £1,000 for website,  £2000 for the Flag project 
 2024  £1,000 for website,   £2000 for Summer Festival 
 
 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Crediton Heart Project is a charity (reg no 1189549) 
working to improve facilities and increase opportunities for 
the residents of Crediton and the surrounding area.  Our aim 
is to keep the heart in Crediton. 
 
We do this through our community website and by running 
an annual Summer Arts Festival. We also collaborate with 
local organisations, such as the Crediton Arts Centre, and 
support initiatives, such as the Kick Start Art project for 
children. We have long term plans to develop a new 
community arts venue, with a flexible performance space and 
rooms for a variety of activities. 
 
 

Which one of the following  five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport  

Arts √ 

Health   

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

  The Crediton Heart Project community website 
  https://www.creditonheartproject.org/ 

When will the project be started/finished?  It is ongoing 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

   
   Our Safeguarding Policy covers all aspects of our charity’s 
work.  We also have a Website Editorial Policy which provides 
guidance for contributors and users of our website to ensure 
they remain safe. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.creditonheartproject.org/kick-start-art


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 
A Town Council grant would contribute to the annual costs of maintaining and developing  the Crediton 
Heart Project community website.   
 
The website was launched as Crediton In & Around in April 2020 in response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
and has since become an invaluable resource for the Crediton area.  This year we changed the name to 
Crediton Heart Project, to align the website more closely with our charity’s other activities. 
 
With its unique combination of listings, articles and What’s On calendar, it aims to support our 
community and economy by promoting everything our beautiful  and creative area has to offer both to 
local residents and to visitors from further afield.  
 
The website, linked to lively social media channels (on Facebook   and Instagram ), is managed  by 
volunteers, who gather, load and update content to ensure it remains engaging and relevant.  We pay a 
monthly retainer to a professional website designer so that any technical problems can be quickly 
resolved.  Using Google analytics, we regularly review how the website is being used and which pages 
are most popular.  In response to this research, we have worked with the designer to adapt  the site to 
make it easier to use and manage.  
 
Our website fits with two of the Town Council’s grant criteria.  
 

1. Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number of 
residents 

 
Our website and social media channels benefits the whole town by keeping local residents 
informed about our area, encouraging them to use local services and to take part in local events 
and activities.  

 
 

2. Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton  
         
             We provide the only website with the specific aim of promoting  Crediton to residents and 
visitors to our town.  From our analytics we know that the site is viewed by people all over the UK, 
promoting a positive image of what our town has to offer.  Indeed we are sometimes contacted by 
people thinking of relocating to Crediton, wanting to know more about the area.  
 
 

https://www.creditonheartproject.org/
https://www.creditonheartproject.org/
https://www.facebook.com/Creditoninandaround
https://www.instagram.com/creditoninandaround/


 

Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

   
 
£1,150    (see attached budget) 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

 
£700 

How much have you raised already?  
 Nothing so far, but we have planned a fundraising Valentine’s 
dance for February 2026. 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

  
 
   No  

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

 
 
   No  

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit?  
          About 2,000 people visit the website every month and our Facebook page has  2,300 followers.  
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project?  
          The Heart Project has seven trustees who run the charity. 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved?  
          Yes 

 If so, how?   The aim of the website is to encourage engagement in all aspects of community 
life, whether that’s by inviting  groups to share details of their activities/services more widely or by 
encouraging individuals to participate in those activities.   

 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

 We are always keen to work in partnership with other groups.   We don’t have any partners in 
this particular project, but would certainly consider any offers. 
   



 

 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

   We will measure our success in two ways.  Firstly by the number of groups and individuals who 
regularly contact us requesting a listing for their event, activity or service.  Secondly we will continue 
to monitor our analytics on a monthly basis, which shows the number of visitors to the site and 
which pages they are most interested in.  For example, we know that our ‘What’s On’ and our 
‘Venues to Hire’ pages are consistently the most popular.  
 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

We certainly hope the project will continue.  However, as we want to ensure the site is as inclusive 
and comprehensive as possible we do not charge for listings.  This means we will always rely on 
some grant funding to help cover our running costs. 
 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)   
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts                     Bank statement or paying-in slip                                 Constitution   
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 
Rosemary Stephenson (Chair)  
 
 
Dennis Mardon  (Treasurer)  
 

Date:  9/10/25 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk














   

 

(A Charitable Incorporated Organisation Foundation Model) 

 

Constitution 

 

Date of constitution 

25th March 2020 

1.  Name 

The Crediton Heart Project 

2. Address of Principal Office 

The Old Vicarage, Crediton, EX17 5JQ 

3.  Objects  

To further or benefit the residents of Crediton and its surrounding villages without 

distinction of age, sex, sexual orientation, race or of political, religious or other 

opinions by associating together the said residents and the local authorities, 

voluntary and other organisations in a common effort to advance education and to 

provide facilities in the interest of social welfare for recreation and leisure time 

occupation with the objective of improving the conditions of life for the residents. In 

furtherance of these objects, but not otherwise, the trustees shall have the power to 

establish, or secure the establishment, of a community centre and to maintain or 

manage or cooperate with any statutory authority in the maintenance and 

management of such a centre for activities promoted by the charity in furtherance of 

the above objects.  

4. Powers 

The CHARITY has power to do anything which is calculated to further its objects or 
is conducive or incidental to doing so. In particular, the CHARITY has power to: 

(1) borrow money and to charge the whole or any part of its property as security for 
the repayment of the money borrowed. The CHARITY must comply as appropriate 
with sections 124 and 125 of the Charities Act 2011, if it wishes to mortgage land; 

 (2) buy, take on lease or in exchange borrow, hire or otherwise acquire any property 
and to maintain and equip it for use; 



(3) sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the property belonging to the 
CHARITY. In exercising this power, the CHARITY must comply as appropriate with 
sections 117 and 119-123 of the Charities Act 2011; 

(4)  employ and remunerate such staff as are necessary for carrying out the work of 
the CHARITY. The CHARITY may employ or remunerate a Trustee only to the 
extent that it is permitted to do so by clause 6 (Benefits and payments to Trustees 
and connected persons) and provided it complies with the conditions of that clause; 

  (5)  deposit or invest funds, employ a professional fund-manager, and arrange for 
the investments or other property of the CHARITY to be held in the name of a 
nominee, in the same manner and subject to the same conditions as the Trustees of 
a trust are permitted to do by the Trustee Act 2000; 

5. Application of income and property 

(1)       The income and property of the CHARITY must be applied solely towards 
the promotion of the objects. 

(a) A Trustee is entitled to be reimbursed from the property of the 
CHARITY or may pay out of such property reasonable expenses 
properly incurred by him or her when acting on behalf of the CHARITY. 

(b) A Trustee may benefit from Trustee indemnity insurance cover 
purchased at the CHARITY’s expense in accordance with, and subject to 
the conditions in, section 189 of the Charities Act 2011. 

(2) None of the income or property of the CHARITY may be paid or transferred 
directly or indirectly by way of dividend, bonus or otherwise by way of profit to 
any member of the CHARITY. 

(3) Nothing in this clause shall prevent a Trustee or connected person 
receiving any benefit or payment which is authorised by Clause 6. 

 

6. Benefits and payments to Trustees and connected persons 

(1) General provisions 

No Trustee or connected person may: 

(a) buy or receive any goods or services from the CHARITY on terms 
preferential to those applicable to members of the public; 

(b) sell goods, services, or any interest in land to the CHARITY unless 
the transaction is approved by a majority of Trustees ;  

(c) be employed by, or receive any remuneration from, the CHARITY;  

(d) receive any other financial benefit from the CHARITY unless the 
payment or benefit is permitted by sub-clause (2) of this clause or 
authorised by the court or the prior written consent of the CHARITY 
Commission (“the Commission”) has been obtained. In this  

 (2) Scope and powers permitting Trustees’ or connected persons’ benefits 

(a) A Trustee or connected person may receive a benefit from the 



CHARITY as a beneficiary of the CHARITY provided that a majority of 
the Trustees do not benefit in this way. 

(b) A Trustee or connected person may enter into a contract for the 
supply of services, or of goods that are supplied in connection with 
the provision of services, to the CHARITY where that is permitted in 
accordance with, and subject to the conditions in, sections 185 to 
188 of the Charities Act 2011. 

(c) Subject to sub-clause (3) of this clause a Trustee or connected 
person may provide the CHARITY with goods that are not supplied in 
connection with services provided to the CHARITY by the Trustee or 
connected person. 

(d) A Trustee or connected person may receive interest on money lent 
to the CHARITY at a reasonable and proper rate which must be not 
more than the Bank of England bank rate (also known as the base 
rate). 

(e) A Trustee or connected person may receive rent for premises let by 
the Trustee or connected person to the CHARITY. The amount of the 
rent and the other terms of the lease must be reasonable and proper. 
The Trustee concerned must withdraw from any meeting at which such 
a proposal or the rent or other terms of the lease are under discussion. 

(f) A Trustee or connected person may take part in the normal trading 
and fundraising activities of the CHARITY on the same terms as 
members of the public. 

 (3)  Payment for supply of goods only – controls 

The CHARITY and its Trustees may only rely upon the authority 
provided by sub-clause (2)(c) of this clause if each of the following 
conditions is satisfied: 

(a) The amount or maximum amount of the payment for the goods is 
out in a written agreement between the CHARITY and the Trustee or 
connected person supplying the goods (“the supplier”). 

(b) The amount or maximum amount of the payment for the goods 
does not exceed what is reasonable in the circumstances for the 
supply of the goods in question. 

 

 (3)  Payment for supply of goods only – controls 

The CHARITY and its Trustees may only rely upon the authority 
provided by sub-clause (2)(c) of this clause if each of the following 
conditions is satisfied: 

(a) The amount or maximum amount of the payment for the goods is 
set out in a written agreement between the CHARITY and the Trustee 
or connected person supplying the goods (“the supplier”). 

(b) The amount or maximum amount of the payment for the goods 



does not exceed what is reasonable in the circumstances for the 
supply of the goods in question. 

 

7 Conflicts of interest and conflicts of loyalty 

 A Trustee must: 
 

(1) declare the nature and extent of any interest, direct or indirect, which he or 
she has in a proposed transaction or arrangement with the CHARITY or in any 
transaction or arrangement entered into by the CHARITY which has not 
previously been declared; and 

 

2) absent himself or herself from any discussions of the Trustees in which 
it is possible that a conflict of interest will arise between his or her duty to 
act solely in the interests of the CHARITY and any personal interest 
(including but not limited to any financial interest). 
 
Any Trustee absenting himself or herself from any discussions in accordance 
with this clause must not vote or be counted as part of the quorum in any 
decision of the Trustees on the matter. 
 

8. Liability of members to contribute to the assets of the CHARITY if it is 
wound up 

If the CHARITY is wound up, the members of the CHARITY have no 
liability to contribute to its assets and no personal responsibility for settling 
its debts and liabilities. 

9. Trustees 
 

(1) Functions and duties of Trustees 
The Trustees shall manage the affairs of the CHARITY and may for that 
purpose exercise all the powers of the CHARITY. It is the duty of each 
Trustee: 

(a) to exercise his or her powers and to perform his or her functions 
in his or her capacity as a Trustee in the way he or she decides in 
good faith would be most likely to further the purposes of the 
CHARITY; and 
(b) to exercise, in the performance of those functions, such care and 
skill as is reasonable in the circumstances having regard in particular 
to: 

(i) any special knowledge or experience that he or she has or 
holds himself or herself out as having; and, 
(ii) if he or she acts as a Trustee of the CHARITY in the 
course of a business or profession, to any special 
knowledge or experience that it is reasonable to expect of a 
person acting in the course of that kind of business or 
profession. 
 

 (2) Eligibility for Trusteeship 



(a) Every Trustee must be a natural person. 

  (b) No individual may be appointed as a Trustee of the CHARITY: 

•  if he or she is under the age of 16 years; or 

•  if he or she would automatically cease to hold office under the 
provisions of clause [12(1)(e)]. 

(c) No one is entitled to act as a Trustee whether on appointment or on 
any re-appointment until he or she has expressly acknowledged, in 
whatever way the Trustees decide, his or her acceptance of the office 
of Trustee. 

(d) At least one of the Trustees of the CHARITY must be 18 years of 
age or over. If there is no Trustee aged at least 18 years, the remaining 
Trustees may only act to call a meeting of the Trustees, or appoint a 
new Trustee.] 

 (3)  Number of Trustees 

(a) There must be at least four Trustees. If the number falls below this 
minimum, the remaining Trustee or Trustees may act only to call a 
meeting of the Trustees, or appoint a new Trustee. 

(b) There is no maximum number of Trustees that may be appointed to 
the CHARITY. 

 
10. Appointment of Trustees 

(1) Apart from the first Trustees, every Trustee must be appointed annually 
by a resolution passed at a properly convened meeting of the Trustees. 

(2) In selecting individuals for appointment as Trustees, the Trustees must 
have regard to the skills, knowledge and experience needed for the effective 
administration of the CHARITY.  

11. Information for new Trustees 

The Trustees will make available to each new Trustee, on or before his or her 
first appointment: 

(a) a copy of the current version of this constitution; and 

(b) a copy of the CHARITY’s latest Trustees’ Annual Report and 
statement of accounts. 

 
12. Retirement and removal of Trustees 

 
A Trustee ceases to hold office if he or she: 
 

(a) retires by notifying the CHARITY in writing (but only if enough  
Trustees will remain in office when the notice of  
resignation takes effect to form a quorum for meetings); 



(b) is absent without the permission of the Trustees  
from all their meetings held within a period of six months and the 
Trustees resolve that his or her office be vacated;  

(c) dies; 

(d) in the written opinion, given to the company, of a registered medical              
practitioner treating that person, has become physically or mentally 
incapable of acting as a director and may remain so for more than 
three months; 

(e) is disqualified from acting as a Trustee by virtue of sections 178-180 of 
the Charities Act 2011 (or any statutory re-enactment or modification of 
that provision). 

(2) Any person retiring as a Trustee is eligible for reappointment. 

13.Taking of decisions by Trustees 

Any decision may be taken either: 

(1) at a meeting of the Trustees; or 

(2) by resolution in writing [or electronic form] agreed by a majority of all of the 
Trustees, which may comprise either a single document or several 
documents containing the text of the resolution in like form to which the 
majority of all of the Trustees has signified their agreement. Such a resolution 
shall be effective provided that: 

•  a copy of the proposed resolution has been sent, at or as near as 
reasonably practicable to the same time, to all of the Trustees; and 

•  the majority of all of the Trustees has signified agreement to the 
resolution in a document or documents which has or have been 
authenticated by their signature, by a statement of their identity 
accompanying the document or documents, or in such other manner as the 
Trustees have previously resolved, and delivered to the CHARITY at its 
principal office or such other place as the Trustees may resolve [within 28 
days of the circulation date]. 

 
14. Delegation by Trustees 
 

(1) The Trustees may delegate any of their powers or functions to a committee 
or committees, and, if they do, they shall determine the terms and conditions 
on which the delegation is made. The Trustees may at any time alter those 
terms and conditions, or revoke the delegation. 

(2) This power is in addition to the power of delegation in the General 
Regulations and any other power of delegation available to the Trustees, but 
is subject to the following requirements: 

(a) a committee may consist of two or more persons, but at least one 
member of each committee must be a Trustee; 

(b) the acts and proceedings of any committee must be brought to the 
attention of the Trustees as a whole as soon as is reasonably practicable; 



and 

(c) the Trustees shall from time to time review the arrangements which 
they have made for the delegation of their powers. 

 

15. Meetings of Trustees 

(1) Calling meetings 

(a) Any Trustee may call a meeting of the Trustees. 

(b) Subject to that, the Trustees shall decide how their meetings are to be 
called, and what notice is required. 

(2) Chairing of meetings  

The Trustees may appoint one of their number to chair their meetings and 
may at any time revoke such appointment. If no-one has been so 
appointed, or if the person appointed is unwilling to preside or is not 
present within 10 minutes after the time of the meeting, the Trustees 
present may appoint one of their number to chair that meeting. 

 (3) Procedure at meetings 

(a) No decision shall be taken at a meeting unless a quorum is present at 
the time when the decision is taken. The quorum is two Trustees, or the 
number nearest to one third of the total number of Trustees, whichever is 
greater, or such larger number as the Trustees may decide from time to 
time. A Trustee shall not be counted in the quorum present when any 
decision is made about a matter upon which he or she is not entitled to 
vote. 

 
(b) Questions arising at a meeting shall be decided by a majority of 
those eligible to vote. 

(c) In the case of an equality of votes, the person who chairs the meeting 
shall have a second or casting vote. 

(4) Participation in meetings by electronic means 

(a) A meeting may be held by suitable electronic means agreed by the 
Trustees in which each participant may communicate with all the other 
participants.  

(b) Any Trustee participating at a meeting by suitable electronic means 
agreed by the Trustees in which a participant or participants may 
communicate with all the other participants shall qualify as being present 
at the meeting. 

(c) Meetings held by electronic means must comply with rules for 
meetings, including chairing and the taking of minutes 

 
 



16. Membership of the CHARITY 
 

(1) The members of the CHARITY shall be its Trustees for the time being. 
The only persons eligible to be members of the CHARITY are its 
Trustees. Membership of the CHARITY cannot be transferred to anyone 
else. 

(2) Any member and Trustee who ceases to be a Trustee automatically 
ceases to be a member of the CHARITY. 

 

17. Informal or associate (non-voting) membership 

(1) The Trustees may create associate or other classes of non-voting 
membership, and may determine the rights and obligations of any such 
members (including payment of membership fees), and the conditions for 
admission to, and termination of membership of any such class of members. 

(2) Other references in this constitution to “members” and “membership” 
do not apply to non-voting members, and non-voting members do not 
qualify as members for any purpose under the Charities Acts, General 
Regulations or Dissolution Regulations. 

18. Decisions which must be made by the members of the CHARITY 

 (1) Any decision to: 

(a) amend the constitution of the CHARITY; 

(b) amalgamate the CHARITY with, or transfer its undertaking to, one or 
more other CHARITYs, in accordance with the Charities Act 2011; or 

(c) wind up or dissolve the CHARITY (including transferring its 
business to any other charity) 

must be made by a resolution of the members of the CHARITY (rather than a 
resolution of the Trustees). 

(2) Decisions of the members may be made either:  

(a) by resolution at a general meeting; or 

(b) by resolution in writing, in accordance with sub-clause (4) of this 
clause.  

(3) Any decision specified in sub-clause (1) of this clause must be made in 
accordance with the provisions of clause [28] (amendment of constitution), 
clause [29] (Voluntary winding up or dissolution), or the provisions of the 
Charities Act 2011, the General Regulations or the Dissolution 
Regulations as applicable. Those provisions require the resolution to be 
agreed by a 75% majority of those members voting at a general meeting, 
or agreed by all members in writing. 

(4) Except where a resolution in writing must be agreed by all the members, 
such a resolution may be agreed by a simple majority of all the members 
who are entitled to vote on it. Such a resolution shall be effective provided 
that: 



(a) a copy of the proposed resolution has been sent to all the members 
eligible to vote; and 

(b) the required majority of members has signified its agreement to the 
resolution in a document or documents which are received at the 
principal office within the period of 28 days beginning with the 
circulation date. The document signifying a member’s agreement must 
be authenticated by their signature, by a statement of their identity 
accompanying the document, or in such other manner as the CHARITY 
has specified. 

 
The resolution in writing may comprise several copies to which one or more 
members has signified their agreement. Eligibility to vote on the resolution is 
limited to members who are members of the CHARITY on the date when the 
proposal is first circulated. 

 
19. General meetings of members 
 

(1) Calling of general meetings of members 
 
The Trustees may designate any of their meetings as a general meeting of 
the members of the CHARITY. The purpose of such a meeting is to 
discharge any business which must by law be discharged by a resolution 
of the members of the CHARITY as specified in clause [18] (Decisions 
which must be made by the members of the CHARITY 
 

(2)  Notice of general meetings of members 

(a) The minimum period of notice required to hold a general meeting 
of the members of the CHARITY is [14] days. 

(b) Except where a specified period of notice is strictly required by 
another clause in this constitution, by the Charities Act 2011 or by the 
General Regulations, a general meeting may be called by shorter 
notice if it is so agreed by a majority of the members of the CHARITY. 

(c) Proof that an envelope containing a notice was properly 
addressed, prepaid and posted; or that an electronic form of notice 
was properly addressed and sent, shall be conclusive evidence that 
the notice was given. Notice shall be deemed to be given 48 hours 
after it was posted or sent. 

(3)  Procedure at general meetings of members 

The provisions in clause 15 (2)-(4) governing the chairing of 
meetings, procedure at meetings and participation in meetings by 
electronic means apply to any general meeting of the members, with 
all references to Trustees to be taken as references to members 

 
(4)    Proxy voting 



(a) Any member of the CHARITY may appoint another person as a 
proxy to exercise all or any of that member’s rights to attend, speak and 
vote at a general meeting of the CHARITY. Proxies must be appointed 
by a notice in writing (a “proxy notice”) which: 

(i) states the name and address of the member appointing the 
proxy; 

(ii) identifies the person appointed to be that member’s proxy and 
the general meeting in relation to which that person is appointed; 

(iii) is signed by or on behalf of the member appointing the proxy, or 
is authenticated in such manner as the CHARITY may determine; 
and 

(iv) is delivered to the CHARITY in accordance with the constitution 
and any instructions contained in the notice of the general meeting to 
which they relate. 

(b) The CHARITY may require proxy notices to be delivered in a 
particular form, and may specify different forms for different 
purposes. 

(c) Proxy notices may (but do not have to) specify how the proxy 
appointed under them is to vote (or that the proxy is to abstain from 
voting) on one or more resolutions. 

(d) Unless a proxy notice indicates otherwise, it must be treated as: 

(i) allowing the person appointed under it as a proxy discretion as 
to how to vote on any ancillary or procedural resolutions put to 
the meeting; and 

(ii) appointing that person as a proxy in relation to any 
adjournment of the general meeting to which it relates as well 
as the meeting itself. 

(e) A member who is entitled to attend, speak or vote (either on a show 
of hands or on a poll) at a general meeting remains so entitled in respect 
of that meeting or any adjournment of it, even though a valid proxy notice 
has been delivered to the CHARITY by or on behalf of that member. 

(f) An appointment under a proxy notice may be revoked by delivering to 
the CHARITY a notice in writing given by or on behalf of the member by 
whom or on whose behalf the proxy notice was given. 

(g) A notice revoking a proxy appointment only takes effect if it is 
delivered before the start of the meeting or adjourned meeting to which 
it relates. 

(h) If a proxy notice is not signed or authenticated by the member 
appointing the proxy, it must be accompanied by written evidence that 
the person who signed or authenticated it on that member’s behalf had 
authority to do so. 

(5) Postal Voting 



(a) The CHARITY may, if the Trustees so decide, allow the members to 
vote by post or electronic mail (“email”) to elect Trustees or to make a 
decision on any matter that is being decided at a general meeting of the 
members. 

(b) The Trustees must appoint at least two persons independent of the 
CHARITY to serve as scrutineers to supervise the conduct of the 
postal/email ballot and the counting of votes. 

(c) If postal and/or email voting is to be allowed on a matter, the CHARITY 
must send to members of the CHARITY not less than [14] days before the 
deadline for receipt of votes cast in this way: 

(i) a notice by email, if the member has agreed to receive notices 
in this way under clause [21] (Use of electronic communication, 
including an explanation of the purpose of the vote and the voting 
procedure to be followed by the member, and a voting form 
capable of being returned by email or post to the CHARITY, 
containing details of the resolution being put to a vote, or of the 
candidates for election, as applicable; 

(ii) a notice by post to all other members, including a written 
explanation of the purpose of the postal vote and the voting 
procedure to be followed by the member; and a postal voting form 
containing details of the resolution being put to a vote, or of the 
candidates for election, as applicable 

 
(d) The voting procedure must require all forms returned by post to be in 
an envelope with the member’s name and signature, and nothing else, 
on the outside, inside another envelope addressed to ‘The Scrutineers 
for [name of CHARITY]’, at the CHARITY’s principal offce or such other 
postal address as is specified in the voting procedure. 

(e) The voting procedure for votes cast by email must require the 
member’s name to be at the top of the email, and the email must be 
authenticated in the manner specified in the voting procedure. 

(f) Email votes must be returned to an email address used only for 
this purpose and must be accessed only by a scrutineer. 

(g) The voting procedure must specify the closing date and time for 
receipt of votes, and must state that any votes received after the 
closing date or not complying with the voting procedure will be invalid 
and not be counted. 

(h) The scrutineers must make a list of names of members casting valid 
votes, and a separate list of members casting votes which were invalid. 
These lists must be provided to a Trustee or other person overseeing 
admission to, and voting at, the general meeting. A member who has 
cast a valid postal or email vote must not vote at the meeting, and must 
not be counted in the quorum for any part of the meeting on which he, 
she or it has already cast a valid vote. A member who has cast an 
invalid vote by post or email is allowed to vote at the meeting and counts 



towards the quorum. 

(i) For postal votes, the scrutineers must retain the internal envelopes 
(with the member’s name and signature).  
(j) For email votes, the scrutineers must cut off and retain any part of 
the email that includes the member’s name. In each case, a scrutineer 
must record on this evidence of the member’s name that the vote has 
been counted, or if the vote has been declared invalid, the reason for 
such declaration. 

(j) Votes cast by post or email must be counted by all the scrutineers 
before the meeting at which the vote is to be taken. The scrutineers 
must provide to the person chairing the meeting written confirmation of 
the number of valid votes received by post and email and the number of 
votes received which were invalid. 
(k) The scrutineers must not disclose the result of the postal/email ballot 
until after votes taken by hand or by poll at the meeting, or by poll after 
the meeting, have been counted. Only at this point shall the scrutineers 
declare the result of the valid votes received, and these votes shall be 
included in the declaration of the result of the vote. 

(l) Following the final declaration of the result of the vote, the scrutineers 
must provide to a Trustee or other authorised person bundles containing 
the evidence of members submitting valid postal votes; evidence of 
members submitting valid email votes; evidence of invalid votes; the valid 
votes; and the invalid votes. 

(m) Any dispute about the conduct of a postal or email ballot must 
be referred initially to a panel set up by  
the Trustees, to consist of two Trustees and two persons independent of 
the CHARITY. If the dispute cannot be satisfactorily resolved by the 
panel, it must be referred to the Electoral Reform Services. 

 
 

20. Saving provisions 

(1)  Subject to sub-clause (2) of this clause, all decisions of the Trustees, or of 
a committee of Trustees, shall be valid notwithstanding the participation in 
any vote of a Trustee: 

•  who was disqualified from holding office; 

•  who had previously retired or who had been obliged by the 
constitution to vacate office; 

•  who was not entitled to vote on the matter, whether by reason of a 
conflict of interest or otherwise; 

if, without the vote of that Trustee and that Trustee being counted in the 
quorum, the decision has been made by a majority of the Trustees at a 
quorate meeting. 

 



           (2) Sub-clause (1) of this clause does not permit a Trustee to keep any benefit  
that may be conferred upon him or her by a resolution of the Trustees or of 
a committee of Trustees if, but for sub-clause (1), the resolution would have 
been void, or if the Trustee has not complied with clause 7 (Conflicts of 
interest). 

 
21 Execution of documents 

 

(1) The CHARITY shall execute documents either by signature or by affixing 
its seal (if it has one) 

(2) A document is validly executed by signature if it is signed by at least two 
of the Trustees. 

(3) If the CHARITY has a seal: 

(a) it must comply with the provisions of the General 
Regulations; and 

(b) the seal must only be used by the authority of the Trustees or of a 
committee of Trustees duly authorised by the Trustees. The Trustees 
may determine who shall sign any document to which the seal is affixed 
and unless otherwise so determined it shall be signed by two Trustees. 

22. Use of electronic communications 

(1) General 

The CHARITY will comply with the requirements of the Communications 
Provisions in the General Regulations and in particular: 

(a) the requirement to provide within 21 days to any member on request a 
hard copy of any document or information sent to the member otherwise 
than in hard copy form; 

(b) any requirements to provide information to the Commission 
in a particular form or manner. 

(2) To the CHARITY 

Any member or Trustee of the CHARITY may communicate 
electronically with the CHARITY to an address specified by the 
CHARITY for the purpose, so long as the communication is 
authenticated in a manner which is satisfactory to the CHARITY. 

(3) By the CHARITY 

(a) Any member or Trustee of the CHARITY, by providing the CHARITY 
with his or her email address or similar, is taken to have agreed to 
receive communications from the CHARITY in electronic form at that 
address, unless the member has indicated to the CHARITY his or her 
unwillingness to receive such communications in that form. 

(b) The Trustees may, subject to compliance with any legal 
requirements, by means of publication on its website: 



(i) provide the members with the notice referred to in clause 19(2) 
(Notice of general meetings); 

(ii) give Trustees notice of their meetings in accordance with 
clause 15(1) (Calling meetings); and 
(iii) submit any proposal to the Trustees for decision by written 

resolution or postal vote in accordance with the CHARITY’s 
powers under clause 18 (Members’ decisions), 18(4) (Decisions 
taken by resolution in writing), or the provisions for postal voting  

(c) The Trustees must – 

(i) take reasonable steps to ensure that members and Trustees are 

promptly notified of the publication of any such notice or proposal; and 

(ii) send any such notice or proposal in hard copy form to any 
member or Trustee who has not consented to receive 
communications in electronic form. 

 

23.  Keeping of Registers 

The CHARITY must comply with its obligations under the General 
Regulations in relation to the keeping of, and provision of access to, a 
(combined) register of its members and Trustees. 

24. Minutes 

The Trustees must keep minutes of all: 

(1) appointments of officers made by the Trustees; 
(2) proceedings at general meetings of the CHARITY; 
(3) meetings of the Trustees and committees of Trustees including: 

 the names of the Trustees present at the meeting; 

 the decisions made at the meetings; and 

 where appropriate the reasons for the decisions; 
 

(4) decisions made by the Trustees otherwise than in meetings. 
 

25. Accounting records, accounts, annual reports and returns, register 
maintenance 
 
(1) The Trustees must comply with the requirements of the Charities Act 

2011 with regard to the keeping of accounting records, to the preparation 
and scrutiny of statements of account, and to the preparation of annual 
reports and returns. The statements of account, reports and returns must 
be sent to the CHARITY Commission, regardless of the income of the 
CHARITY, within 10 months of the financial year end. 

(2) The Trustees must comply with their obligation to inform the Commission 
within 28 days of any change in the particulars of the CHARITY entered 
on the Central Register of Charities. 
 



26. Rules 

The Trustees may from time to time make such reasonable and proper rules 
or byelaws as they may deem necessary or expedient for the proper 
conduct and management of the CHARITY, but such rules or bye laws must 
not be inconsistent with any provision of this constitution. Copies of any 
such rules or bye laws currently in force must be made available to any 
member of the CHARITY on request. 

27. Disputes 

If a dispute arises between members of the CHARITY about the validity or 
propriety of anything done by the members under this constitution, and the 
dispute cannot be resolved by agreement, the parties to the dispute must first 
try in good faith to settle the dispute by mediation before resorting to 
litigation. 

28. Amendment of constitution 

As provided by sections 224-227 of the Charities Act 2011: 

 (1) This constitution can only be amended: 

(a) by resolution agreed in writing by all members of the CHARITY; or 

(b) by a resolution passed by a 75% majority of those voting at a general 
meeting of the members of the CHARITY called in accordance with 
clause 19 (General meetings of members). 

(2) Any alteration of clause 3 (Objects), clause [29] (Voluntary winding up or 
dissolution), this clause, or of any provision where the alteration would 
provide authorisation for any benefit to be obtained by Trustees or 
members of the CHARITY or persons connected with them, requires the 
prior written consent of the CHARITY Commission. 

(3) No amendment that is inconsistent with the provisions of the Charities 
Act 2011 or the General Regulations shall be valid. 

(4) A copy of every resolution amending the constitution, together with a 
copy of the CHARITY’s constitution as amended must be sent to the 
Commission by the end of the period of 15 days beginning with the date of 
passing of the resolution, and the amendment does not take effect until it 
has been recorded in the Register of Charities. 

 
29. Voluntary winding up or dissolution 

 
(1) As provided by the Dissolution Regulations, the CHARITY may be 
dissolved by resolution of its members. Any decision by the members to wind 
up or dissolve the CHARITY can only be made: 

(a) at a general meeting of the members of the CHARITY called in 
accordance with clause 19 (General meetings of members), of which 
not less than 14 days’ notice has been given to those eligible to attend 
and vote: by a resolution passed by a 75% majority of those voting, or 



(ii) by a resolution passed by decision taken without a vote and 
without any expression of dissent  
in response to the question put to the general meeting; or 

(b) by a resolution agreed in writing by all members of the 
CHARITY. 

(2) Subject to the payment of all the CHARITY’s debts: 

(a) Any resolution for the winding up of the CHARITY, or for the 
dissolution of the CHARITY without winding up, may contain a 
provision directing how any remaining assets of the CHARITY shall be 
applied. 

(b) If the resolution does not contain such a provision, the Trustees 
must decide how any remaining assets of the CHARITY shall be 
applied. 

(c) In either case the remaining assets must be applied for charitable 
purposes the same as or similar to those of the CHARITY 

(3) The CHARITY must observe the requirements of the Dissolution 
Regulations in applying to the Commission for the CHARITY to be 
removed from the Register of Charities, and in particular: 

(a) the Trustees must send with their application to the Commission: 
 

(i) a copy of the resolution passed by the members of the 
CHARITY; 

 
(ii) a declaration by the Trustees that any debts and other 
liabilities of the CHARITY have been settled or otherwise 
provided for in full; and 

(iii) a statement by the Trustees setting out the way in which 
any property of the CHARITY has been or is to be applied prior 
to its dissolution in accordance with this constitution; 

 

(b) the Trustees must ensure that a copy of the application is sent 
within seven days to every member and employee of the CHARITY, 
and to any Trustee of the CHARITY who was not privy to the 
application. 

 
(4) If the CHARITY is to be wound up or dissolved in any other circumstances, the 
provisions of the Dissolution Regulations must be followed. 
 

30. Interpretation 
 
In this constitution: 

"connected person” means: 



(a) a child, parent, grandchild, grandparent, brother or sister of the Trustee; 

(b) the spouse or civil partner of the Trustee or of any person falling within sub-
clause (a) above; 

(c) a person carrying on business in partnership with the Trustee or with any 
person falling within sub-clause (a) or (b) above; 

(d) an institution which is controlled – 
  

(i) by the Trustee or any connected person falling within sub-clause (a), 
(b), or (c) above; or 

(ii) by two or more persons falling within sub-clause (d)(i), when taken 
together 

(e) a body corporate in which – 

(i) the Trustee or any connected person falling within sub-clauses (a) to (c) 
has a substantial interest; or 

(ii) two or more persons falling within sub-clause (e)(i) who, when 
taken together, have a substantial interest. 

Section 118 of the Charities Act 2011 apply for the purposes of interpreting the 
terms used in this constitution. 

 
“General Regulations” means the Charitable Incorporated Organisations 

(General) Regulations 2012. 

“Dissolution Regulations” means the Charitable Incorporated  
Organisations (Insolvency and Dissolution) Regulations 2012. 

The “Communications Provisions” means the Communications  
Provisions in [Part 9, Chapter 4] of the General Regulations. 

“Trustee” means a Trustee of the CHARITY. 

A “poll” means a counted vote or ballot, usually (but not necessarily)  
in writing. 

 

 
 

 

 



  

 Crediton Town Council complies with the General Data Protection Regulation.  
Copies of the Council’s Data Protection Privacy Policy and Notices can be found at www.crediton.gov.uk.  

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

The information provided on this form will be treated as confidential and used for grant assessment 
purposes only. The Council may, from time to time, wish to process this information (as updated) for 
administration purposes. Where this happens, processing, whether by computer or otherwise, will 
take place in accordance with the Data Protection Act. By signing this form, you will be providing the 
Council with your consent to these uses. 

▶Name of Organisation: 

Crediton Heart Project 

▶Contact Details: 

Title (Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms/Other)    Mrs 

First Names    Rosemary  

Last Name       Stephenson 

Position in Organisation      Chair  

Address       The Old Vicarage,  Colebrooke 

                        Crediton 

Postcode       EX17 5JQ 

Telephone Number    07530  216969 

Email Address    rosemary@creditonheart.org 

▶Amount of Grant received: 

   £1000 

▶Please provide feedback of how this grant has been spent, including how the grant has benefited 
your organisation/group as well as Crediton. Please attach any supporting information or visuals. 

Grant Feedback Form 2025-2026 



  

 Crediton Town Council complies with the General Data Protection Regulation.  
Copies of the Council’s Data Protection Privacy Policy and Notices can be found at www.crediton.gov.uk.  

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

 
The grant has helped to cover the costs of maintaining and developing  the Crediton In&Around  

community website and social media channels.  This included fees for hosting, technical support , 

insurance and ‘add-ons’, such as our What’s On calendar.  

This year we also used the grant to pay our designer to add a new section for ‘Kick Start Art’ , a new 

project involving termly art challenges for local children.  

In response to feedback from our users, we took the decision to change the name of the website to 

‘Crediton Heart Project’, to align it more closely with our charity’s other activities. 

Our website benefits the whole town and its surrounding villages by keeping local residents and 

visitors informed about everything going on in our area, encouraging them to use local independent 

businesses and to take part in local events and activities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please see overleaf 

https://www.creditoninandaround.co.uk/
https://www.creditonheartproject.org/kick-start-art


  

 Crediton Town Council complies with the General Data Protection Regulation.  
Copies of the Council’s Data Protection Privacy Policy and Notices can be found at www.crediton.gov.uk.  

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

▶Declaration: 

 
I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, all particulars and information provided in this 
document are correct and complete. 

I understand that any false declaration or misleading information or any significant omission may 
result in the repayment of any grant aid provided. 

 

Signed          Rosemary Stephenson                                                                 Date     30/9/25 

 

 
 

This form must be returned to e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk no later than Friday 31st October 
2025. 

 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk


 
 

 

Manor Office 6 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation  
Crediton and District Netball League  

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

Claire Carpenter 
7 Southfield Drive  
Crediton 
Devon, EX17 2ET 
 
 
 

Position held in organisation Treasurer 

Telephone 078436 77874 

Email creditonnetball@gmail.co.uk 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: Crediton & District Netball League 
Sort Code: 52-30-06 
Account Number: 04544706 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

Yes  
£300  
Received 06/09/2024 
 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Develop a Safe, Professional Sporting Environment 
 
Support Skill Development and Pathways in Netball 
 
Grow and Sustain Participation 
 
Community Engagement and Inclusion 

 
Promote Women’s Sport Locally 

 
Support Women’s Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 

  
 

 

Sport  

Arts  

Health   

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity 
you are applying for? 

Crediton and District Netball League Development Project 

When will the project be started/finished? We envisage this project will continue and therefore 
currently we have no end date. 



 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

How will you keep participants in your project safe? 
Participant safety is a fundamental priority for our netball 
league, and we have robust measures in place to ensure all 
players, coaches, umpires, and volunteers are protected 
throughout our activities. This is supported by England 
Netball via Engage membership. 
1. Comprehensive Risk Assessments and Safe and Suitable 
Facilities 
Court hire partners are selected based on the safety and 
suitability of their facilities. Venues are checked for 
compliance with appropriate lighting, surface standards, and 
emergency access. Actioned by Lords Meadow Sports 
Centre. 
2. Safeguarding Policies and Procedures 
As a growing organisation, we are committed to maintaining 
strong safeguarding standards. We follow recognised 
safeguarding guidelines and ensure all committee members 
and volunteers understand their responsibilities. For roles 
involving young people or vulnerable adults, DBS checks are 
carried out where required. 
3. Qualified Coaches and Umpires 
By investing in training and accreditation for coaches and 
umpires, we ensure that sessions are delivered safely, 
consistently, and in line with national netball standards. 
Qualified officials are trained to recognise and respond 
appropriately to injuries, unsafe behaviours, and potential 
hazards. 
4. Participant Guidance and Communication 
Players receive clear information about match rules, code of 
conduct, injury reporting processes, and expectations for 
safe play. We promote a respectful and inclusive 
environment where wellbeing and fair play come first. 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I 
 
 
I am writing on behalf of the local netball committee in my capacity as Treasurer to request funding 
support of £700 from the Town Council. This investment would play a vital role in strengthening our 
rapidly growing league and ensuring that we can continue to provide a safe, high-quality, and inclusive 
sporting environment for women and girls in our community.  
Over recent seasons, interest in netball has increased substantially, reflecting the wider need for 
accessible physical activity opportunities that support women’s health, confidence, and wellbeing. To 
sustain this growth and ensure the long-term success of the league, we now need to reinforce our 
operational foundations. Crediton netball league is going from strength to strength, having increased 
the league to 2 divisions, the only thing holding further development of size is the lack of umpires. 
Unfortunately the cost of putting yourself through the assessment puts many off, if we were able to 
offer to cover the costs of one person per team to get to INTO qualified level that would be a great 
help, but we need to also encourage umpires to continue their development to C award as each game 
MUST have a C Award umpire on court. 
 
The funds requested would directly support the training and development of qualified umpires and 
coaches—both essential for delivering well-structured, safe, and competitive matches. Specifically, the 
funds would help cover court hire fees, coaching and umpiring time, and essential equipment needed 
to run these sessions effectively. 
 
By investing in this programme, the Council would be directly supporting the promotion of women’s 
sport, encouraging active lifestyles, fostering community engagement, and helping to build a strong 
pathway for players of all ages and abilities. 
 
We are committed to providing an empowering and sustainable sporting environment, and this funding 
is critical to ensuring we can meet current demand and continue growing responsibly. We greatly 
appreciate your consideration and would welcome the opportunity to discuss the positive impact this 
support would have on local women’s health and community sport. 
 
INTO online course costs £45 
INTO assessment £33 
C award online course £50 
C award assessment £70 
We have 14 teams  
78 * 14 =1,092  
6 C award umpire  
6 * 120 = 720 
 
£180 court hire 
£160 umpires  
£1092 into training  
£720 c award 
 
=2,152 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

£2,152.00 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

£700 

How much have you raised already? £300 received from the Town Council, which were received 
and used towards match balls along with a reserve remaining 
for this current project. 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

na 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

We were declined funding from Sports England. 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit? How many people will this project benefit? Currently 
we have 14 teams, of which each team have an average of 8 players, equalling 112 people currently. 
The league are looking to expand and although the demand and interest is there, the infrastructure 
is yet to be improved, hence this project. 



 

 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project? Four, being the 
secretary, chair, treasurer and our lead umpire co-ordinator. 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved? Yes 
 

 If so, how?  

 
Our aims are to build a welcoming, inclusive sporting community that encourages participation from 
women of all ages, backgrounds, and experience levels, strengthening social connections and 
reducing barriers to sport. By championing netball as a leading women’s sport in the area, raising 
visibility, this will increase opportunities, and inspire more women and girls to get active. 
We aim to do this by providing coaching evenings, free social introduction sessions, encouraging 
bring a friend days, along with increasing social media communication. 
 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

  
We have recently secured sponsorship from several local companies to help cover the costs of our 
new scoreboards. In return, these businesses are promoted on match nights as well as across our 
social media platforms. As a sports league, we are always open to partnering with other local 
organisations where there is a mutually beneficial opportunity to do so. 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

  
We will measure our success by tracking the number of participants who complete their umpiring 
qualifications, as well as the number of new teams entering the league. 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

  
Yes, this project will continue, as one of our core aims is to provide accessible, enjoyable, and 
regular physical activity opportunities that support the physical, mental, and social wellbeing of 
women and girls in the local community. 
To maintain high standards and ensure our activities align with the latest England Netball guidance, 
we will continue to invest in the development of our umpires and coaches, as well as in securing 
appropriate and high-quality facilities. To continue expanding the league responsibly we need to 
ensure the operational foundations—training, facilities, equipment, and governance—are strong 
enough to support increased demand, therefore if the demand is there the project will have to 
continue. 
 
This will be funded by local sponsorships, fund raiser events and the support of the local community.  
Team entry fees cover the majority of the basic costs, however we try to keep these to a minimum 
to encourage participation. 
 

 

 



 

Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)   
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts                     Bank statement or paying-in slip                                 Constitution   
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 
 Claire Carpenter 
 
 
 
 

Date: 15.12.25 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, Manor Office, 6 North 
Street, Crediton, EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk


Crediton and District Netball League Accounts
Year ended 31 July 2025
Income and Expenses

Opening balance (current a/c) £1,631.30 1,645.95 1,685.71 1,711.79
Opening balance (reserve a/c) £14.65

Income
Entry fees:

Winter 1,980.00 1,840.00 1,520.00
Interim 0.00 0.00 640.00
Summer 960.00 565.00 520.00

Welcome to netball session 57.22
Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fundraising 569.00 0.00 0.00
Umpire Pot 435.00 0.00 0.00

4,001.22 2,405.00 2,680.00

Other income
Bank interest 0.20 0.24 0.00

0.20 0.24 0.00

Gross Total Income 4,001.42 2,405.24 2,680.00

Expenditure
Court Hire:

Winter 1,618.70 1,679.02 1,278.96
Interim 0.00 0.00 515.31
Summer 681.20 442.58 515.31
Welcome to netball session court fee 30.00

PPS/First aid equipment 0.00 0.00 20.40
Match Balls 216.95 213.40 263.52
End of season presentation 377.82 0.00 100.00
Room hire 0.00 30.00 26.99
Umpires 0.00 80.00 0.00

2,924.67 2,445.00 2,720.49
Other Expenses

Bank charges 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Total Expenditure 2,924.67 2,445.00 2,720.49

Net Profit 1,076.75 -39.76 -40.49

Bank Balance (current) as per 31.07.2025 2,780.58 1,631.30 1,671.30
Bank Balance (reserve)  as per 31.07.2025 14.85 14.65
Cash (Float for umpire fees) 0.00 0.00

2,795.43 1,645.95

Closing Bank Balance and Net Profit 2,722.70 1,645.95 1,671.30

Difference 0.00 0.00 0.00

Debtor
Mid Devon Cr/Dr as per ledger -72.73 72.73

-72.73 72.73

2024 2023
£ £

2025



Crediton and District Netball League Accounts
Year ended 31 July 2025
Analysis

Date £ Details Nominal Date £ Details Nominal
23/07/2024 216.95 Balls Sports direct Balls 01/04/2025 160.00 Queens x 2 Summer League Entry

01/04/2025 80.00 Bluebirds Summer League Entry
216.95 01/04/2025 80.00 Baller Summer League Entry

26/03/2025 80.00 Comets Summer League Entry
24/03/2025 80.00 Dynamos Summer League Entry

Date £ Details Nominal 20/03/2025 80.00 Waie Summer League Entry
30/08/2024 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 20/03/2025 80.00 Sirens Summer League Entry
30/09/2024 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 20/03/2025 80.00 Foxes Summer League Entry
31/10/2024 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 17/03/2025 80.00 Silverton Summer League Entry
29/11/2024 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 10/03/2025 80.00 Wildcats Summer League Entry
31/12/2024 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 10/03/2025 80.00 Panthers Summer League Entry
31/01/2025 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 960.00
28/02/2025 0.01 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd
31/03/2025 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd
30/04/2025 0.02 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd Date £ Details Nominal
30/05/2025 0.01 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 01/08/2024 165.00 Silverton Winter League Entry
30/06/2025 0.01 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 05/08/2024 165.00 Wild Cats Winter League Entry
31/07/2025 0.01 Interest rec'd in the reserve a/c Interest Income rec'd 06/08/2024 165.00 Panthers Winter League Entry

0.20 09/08/2024 165.00 Ballers Winter League Entry
12/08/2024 165.00 Dynamos Winter League Entry
13/08/2024 165.00 Bluebirds Winter League Entry

Date £ Details Nominal 14/08/2024 165.00 Waie Winter League Entry
06/09/2024 300.00 Town Concil Grants 22/07/2024 330.00 Queens Winter League Entry
27/08/2024 100.00 EDCNA Winnings for balls 25/07/2024 165.00 Comets Winter League Entry
07/07/2025 111.00 Cash Raffle at end of season presentation 30/07/2024 165.00 Foxes Winter League Entry
07/07/2025 58.00 Sum Up Raffle at end of season presentation 31/07/2025 165.00 Sirens Winter League Entry

1,980.00

Date £ Details Nominal
04/04/2025 270.00 Trish Umpire pot WINTER
03/09/2024 -240.00 Float Umpire pot

569.00 03/09/2024 240.00 Float Umpire pot
23/06/2025 165.00 Trish Umpire pot SUMMER

435.00

Date £ Details Nominal
14/11/2024 725.86 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees
12/12/2024 241.96 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees
13/01/2025 241.96 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees
12/02/2025 241.96 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees
12/03/2025 241.96 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees
14/04/2025 241.96 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees
29/04/2025 291.51 Mid Devon Winter Court Fees

2,227.17 *

Mid Devon Ledger £
Winter League invoice 20039592 1,618.70
Summer League invoice 40012139 681.20

Total 2,299.90 *

DIFFERENCE 72.73
Debtor From 2024 72.73



Mini Tournament £ Presentation evening £
Income 57.22 Expenses
Expense 30.00 Ashtons 275.00
Profit 27.22 Awards 36.97

Summer League Winners 17.85
POM & Umpires presents 48.00

377.82 (paid to Trisha Vernon 7.7.25)



Crediton and District Netball League Accounts
Year ended 31 July 2025
Treasurers report

Summary of accunts

Balance as per the begining of reporting period 1,645.95£    

Income received as below
£400 Funding (being the Town Council and voucher won)

£270 Umpire scheme 
£2,940 Team entry fees

15 Pence on Interest 3,610.15£    

Savings made
£30 on room hire

The weather has been a little kinder (as have LMLC), therefore we havent been 
charged any cancelation fees for the season.

Expenses made
£2,299.90 LMLC Fees less £72.73 Debtor

£180 End of season Event, Awards and Gifts (est)
£216.95 Match Balls 2,696.85£     

NET PROFIT 913.30£        

Bank accounts £2,571.98
Cash for Umpire Scheme £240

Balance as per the end of reporting period 31.07.2025 2,811.98£     

Balance after estimated expenses processed 2,631.98£     
180.00£        

Profit analysis
More game time and matches played within the same historic timeframes. 
Less games called off due to the weather.
LMLC have been more kind and any games called off were not chargable.
The new resurfaced courts have given teams more faith to play when similar conditions in the past, would have forced the league to cancel the games.
Slight increase on entry fees.

Funding

As per last year, I believe that funding still stands as confirmed by  Lisa Long 
(East Devon County) for those who complete CAT C awards. Foms were sent out 
last year, which would require completion and submission. TBC

I did apply for a grant from Mid Devon, however there were no funds available 
at the time, I can reapply again this year.

Unfortunately, Active Devon turned us down for funding.

Sponsorship - any ideas /thoughts how to make this work?
 Milk Factory

Are we looking at the running the mixed tournament next season?

Other issues/questions

Should we allocate the umpire scheme monies into the reserve bank account to keep it separate.

TO FINANLISE 31.7.2025
INTEREST 
ESTIMATED COSTS



Forward notes:
ADD THE FUNDS RAISED FOR THE SCORE BOARDS - £50 x  OSTEO AND PHYSIO/ASKGROVE/DOLPHIN ETC TO 2026 ACCOUNTS.
NOTE ALL THE FEES RECEIVED 8/7/25 ONWARDS ARE FOR THE WINTER 2025 AND THEREFORE IN THE 2026 ACCOUNTS 



ADD THE FUNDS RAISED FOR THE SCORE BOARDS - £50 x  OSTEO AND PHYSIO/ASKGROVE/DOLPHIN ETC TO 2026 ACCOUNTS.
NOTE ALL THE FEES RECEIVED 8/7/25 ONWARDS ARE FOR THE WINTER 2025 AND THEREFORE IN THE 2026 ACCOUNTS 



 
 

 

8 North Street 
Crediton 

Devon  
EX17 2BT 

Telephone: 01363 773717  
Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 

 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 
 

Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 

electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation NORTH CREEDY CHORAL SOCIETY 
 

Name and address of the person making 

the application on behalf of the organisation 

Paul Cartwright 
Yeo Vale 
Four Mills Lane 
Crediton EX17 3BT 
 
 
 

Position held in organisation Treasurer 

Telephone 01363 774115/07746233989 

Email pfcartwright@gmail.com 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter account/ 
Website that you would like to be linked to 
through CTC? 

Website: www.northcreedychoral.co.uk 
Facebook: 
https://www.facebook.com/groups/932757814539671 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be made 
by BACS 

Bank name: NatWest 
Sort Code: 52-30-06 
Account Number: 04501322 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/
http://www.northcreedychoral.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/932757814539671


 

Have you received a grant from CTC in the 
last 2 years? If so, for how much and what 
was it for? 

We received a grant of £700 last year and £600 in the 
previous year 

 

What are the aims of your organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The objects of the society shall be to advance, improve, 
develop and maintain public education in and appreciation of 
the art and science of choral music in all its aspects by the 
presentation of public choral concerts; and for the general 
purposes of such charitable bodies or for such other purposes 
as shall be exclusively charitable as the committee may from 
time to time decide. 

 

Which one of the following five areas best 
fits your group’s area of interest? 
 

 

Sport  

Arts ✓ 

Health  ✓ 

Environment  

Youth  

What is the name of the project/activity you 
are applying for? 

Spring Concert – Faure’s Requiem & Mozart Coronation Mass 
This will include a ‘Come and Sing workshop’ in February 
 When will the project be started/finished? 6th January – 18th April 2026 

How will you keep participants in your 
project safe? (This could include your 
intention to carry out risk assessments and 
for larger or medium organisations we 
would expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

 We have agreed a Safeguarding Policy based on the 
recommendations of Making Music, with one of our 
Committee members, Steven Miller, appointed as our 
Safeguarding Officer. .  
We have separate Risk Assessment policies for Concerts in 
Crediton Parish Church and rehearsals in the Boniface Centre. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 
Following the success of last year’s concert featuring Handel’s Messiah, we have chosen to perform 
two very popular choral work, for our forthcoming Spring Concert in April this year.  In addition to the 
concert in April, we will be holding a ‘Come and Sing’ – Faure Requiem Workshop in February.  Given 
the fantastic response to last year’s hugely successful Messiah Workshop, where more non-choir 
members took part than actual members, we believe this will encourage many more local residents to 
join the choir, and prove yet again to be a major draw for the public.  In this respect we believe we go 
some way to fulfilling aspects of the Town Council’s first criterion: to provide a new or improve an 
existing asset or service which benefits a significant number of residents. 
 
Another significant aspect of the Choral Society’s performance of major works, such as these, is the use 
of an orchestral accompaniment. Most choral societies and choirs only use a piano or organ to 
accompany the singers in their concerts.  The use of of instrumentalist not only provides valuable 
employment to the performers, many of whom come from Crediton and its surroundings, but greatly 
enhances the experience for both the singers and the audience.  Our Musical Director, Richard 
Stephens, always makes every effort to recruit local professional musicians for these performances.  
Although some of the soloists are recruited locally, for the major work such as Faure’s Requiem, it is 
essential to employ professional soloists with a national and in some cases international reputation, 
thereby enhancing meeting the second criterion of enhancing the reputation and the profile of 
Crediton. 
 
In keeping with the Town Council’s third objective in the Strategic Plan: Building relationships, we 
strongly believe that participating in choral singing is hugely beneficial in developing and increasing 
health and well-being among the choral society’s members, as well as the similar benefits provided to 
our audiences, the majority of whom are Crediton residents or live in villages in the Crediton area. 
Although the forthcoming Spring Concert is the main focus for our application, the benefit of the grant 
is also used to support the Christmas Concert in December, when the choir often mixes more recently 
composed works, or less familiar pieces, with traditional carols and audience participation. 



 

Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

  Spring Concert: £4729 
  Messiah Workshop: £711 
   Total: £5440 
 
 Budgets for Faure Requiem Workshop and Spring Concert 
attached 

What is the amount of grant requested from 
Crediton Town Council? 

 £700 

How much have you raised already? Based on Spring Term 2025 
Membership subscriptions anticipated: £2100 
Bookings for Messiah Workshop so far: £495 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

 No 
 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

 No 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit? 75 singers and musicians; 150 audience 
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project? 10 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved? Yes 
 

 If so, how?  

Participation in the Faure Requiem Workshop and Spring Concert. Through publicity; Facebook; 
Crediton Courier; Crediton In and Around; word of mouth; etc. 
 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 

No, but we have been considering partnering with another choral society to enable us to tackle 
larger works, such as Verdi’s Requiem.  Unfortunately, Crediton doesn’t at the moment have a 
venue large enough to be able to make this kind of collaboration feasible.  Previous collaboration 
have involved a concert in Exeter Cathedral, but this is no longer financially viable. 



 

 
 
 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring and 
how will you measure it? 

 
We will have a clear measure of success in terms of new members joining the choir and numbers 
attending the workshop and Spring Concert.  Also, we will welcome feedback from audience 
members. 
 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 

  
As mentioned above, the forthcoming Spring Concert is the main focus for our application, the 
benefit of the grant will also be used to support the Christmas Concert in December, when the choir 
often mixes more recently composed works with traditional carols and audience participation. 
 
 

 
Declaration  

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)   
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts                     Bank statement or paying-in slip                                 Constitution   
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 
 PF Cartwright 
 
 Susan K Moody - Chair 
 
 

Date: 14th January 2025 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk






North Creedy Choral Society 

 

Draft Budget for Faure Requiem Workshop – 7th  February 2026 

Income                                                                             

 

                   Draft                               

Ticket sales:   Non-choir members  £15 x 40  600              

              Choir members          £10 x 25    250   

Music hire to non-members               £3 x 20            60          

Total                       910                                    

 

Expenditure 

Music Director      150                                  

Accompanist fees  5 hours x  £35       175                                     

Music hire         60                                                                                                                                        

Boniface Centre Hire     4 hours x £44      176                                                        

Holy Cross Hire, licence, etc.   3 hours  x £30         90                                   

Refreshments        25                                                                                              

Publicity                            50                                                                                                   

 

Total                 726                              

 

Balance                                                     184                              

   

              

 



North Creedy Choral Society 

 

Revised Budget for 2025 Spring Concert 

 

Income   

Balance from Faure Requiem Workshop                    243    

Membership subscriptions  35 x £60                                           2100 

Reduced rate for people who join after Workshop  10 x 35                 350  

Ticket sales    150 x £12                                                             1800 

Town Council grant                                             700 

Donations            150   
          

                   

Total                                  5343   
       

 

Expenditure                                                                                                                     

 

Accompanist fees  13 x £35      455     

Music hire        150                                                                                                       

Boniface Centre Hire   9 sessions x £44    396     

Holy Cross Hire, 3 x rehearsals, concert, etc              425 

Concert refreshments       100                                                                   

Publicity & Ticket printing      128                                                                                      

Soloists  4 x £300                                 1200 

Instrumentalists  17 x £125                                                2125                                                                 

 

Total                                   4979 

Balance                                                                      364 

 

                                                                    



   

                                  
             

 



NORTH CREEDY CHORAL SOCIETY 
CONSTITUTION 

 
1. Name 
 The name of the Society shall be North Creedy Choral Society, hereinafter referred to as the 
 Society. 
 
2. Objects 
 The objects of the Society shall be to advance, improve, develop and maintain public education in 
 and appreciation of the art and science of choral music in all its aspects by the presentation of public 
 choral concerts; and for the general purposes of such charitable bodies or for such other purposes 
 as shall be exclusively charitable as the Committee may from time to time decide. 
 
3. Membership 
 Membership of the Society shall be open to any person interested in furthering the objects of the 
 Society, and who has paid the sessional subscription at the appropriate rate or rates as shall be 
 determined by the Committee. 
 
 Every member shall have one vote. 
 
 The Committee has the power to terminate the membership of any individual, provided that the 
 decision of the Committee (with the exception of (i) the individual concerned if a member of the 
 Committee and (ii) any member of the Committee making or connected with the complaint against 
 the individual) is unanimous both as to the termination and as to  there being good reason for it, and 
 provided that the individual concerned shall have the right to be heard by the Committee, 
 accompanied by a friend if desired, before a final decision is made. 
 
4. Officers and Committee 
 The management of the Society shall be in the hands of a Committee consisting of the following 
 Officers; President, Chairman, Secretary, Treasurer, Librarian and not more than  6 other members. 
 The Conductor may attend all Committee meetings except when his/her position is being 
 considered. The Officers and other Committee members shall be elected by and out of the Society’s 
 members at the Annual General Meeting and be eligible for re-election. 
 
5. Management 
 All the arrangements for the concerts and other events and the control of finance shall be in the 
 hands of the Committee. Members may submit proposals in respect of works to be performed to the 
 Secretary and all such proposals shall receive full consideration as regards the programme for each 
 session. The final decision as to feasibility, suitability etc. shall rest with the Conductor and 
 Committee. 
 
6. Powers 
 In furtherance of the objects, but not otherwise, the Committee may exercise the following powers: 
 (i) power to raise funds and to invite contributions provided that in raising funds the   
  Committee shall not undertake any substantial permanent trading activities and shall  
  conform to any relevant requirements of the law; 
 (ii) power to buy, take on lease or in exchange any property necessary for the achievement of 
  the objects and to maintain and equip it for use; 
 (iii) power, subject to any consents required by law, to borrow money and to charge all or part of 
  the property of the Society with repayment of the money so borrowed; 
 (iv) power to employ such staff (who shall not be members of the Committee) as are necessary 
  for the proper pursuit of the objects; 
 (v) power to co-operate with other charities, voluntary bodies and statutory authorities operating 
  in furtherance of the objects or of similar charitable purposes and to exchange information 
  and advice with them; 
 (vi) power to establish or support any charitable trusts, associations or institutions formed for all 
  or any of the objects; 
 (vii) power to appoint and constitute such advisory committees as the Committee may think fit; 
 (viii) power to do all such other lawful things as are necessary for the achievement of the objects. 
 
 



 
7. Meetings and Proceedings of the Committee 
 (i) The Committee shall hold at least two ordinary meetings each year. A special meeting may 
  be called at any time by the Chairman, or by any two members of the Committee, upon not 
  less than four day’s notice being given to the other members of the Committee of the  
  matters to be discussed, but, if the matter includes the appointment of a co-opted member, 
  then not less than twenty one days must be given. 
 (ii) The Chairman shall act as chairman at meetings of the Committee. If the Chairman is  
  absent from any meeting, the members of the Committee present shall choose one of their 
  number to be chairman before any business is transacted. 
 (iii) There shall be a quorum when at least one third of the number of members of the  
  Committee for the time being, or three members of the Committee (whichever is the  
  greater), are present at a meeting. 
 (iv) Every matter shall be determined by a majority of votes of the members of the Committee 
  present and voting on the question, but in the case of equality of votes, the chairman of the 
  meeting shall have a second or casting vote. 
 (v) The Committee shall keep minutes of the proceedings at meetings of the Committee and  
  any sub-committee, and shall ensure that  these are stored safely, and that they are  
  available for inspection as required. 
 (vi) The Committee may from time to time make and alter rules for the conduct of their business, 
  the summoning and conduct of their meetings and the custody of documents. No  rule may 
  be made which is inconsistent with this constitution. 
 (vii) The Committee may appoint one or more sub-committees, consisting of three or more  
  members of the committee, for the purpose of making any enquiry or supervising or  
  performing any function or duty which, in the opinion of the Committee, would be more  
  conveniently undertaken or carried out by a sub-committee, provided that all acts and  
  proceedings of any such sub-committee shall be fully and promptly reported to the  
  Committee. 
 
8. Equal Opportunities 
 No individual shall be excluded from membership of the Society or de-barred from any official 
 capacity on the grounds of gender, race, colour, age, religion, sexual orientation, disability or 
 political affiliation. 
 
9. Finance 
 (i) The financial year shall end on 15th May. 
 (ii) A banking account shall be opened in the name of the Society and cheques shall be signed 
  by any two of the President, Chairman, Secretary, Treasurer. 
 (iii) The Society shall receive donations, grants in aid and financial guarantees. Tickets for any 
  or all of its concerts and other events shall be offered for sale to the public. 
 (iv) The income and property of the Society whencesoever derived shall be applied solely  
  towards promoting the objects of the Society as set forth above and no portion thereof shall 
  be paid or transferred either directly or indirectly to any member or members of the Society 
  except in payment of legitimate expenses incurred on behalf of the Society. 
 
10. Annual General Meeting 
 Within 3 months of the end of each financial year the members shall be summoned to an Annual 
 General Meeting of which at least 21 days’ notice in writing shall be given to all members. The 
 Committee shall present to each AGM the report and accounts of the Society for the preceding 
 year. 
 Nominations for election to the Committee must be made by members of the Society in writing and 
 must be in the hands of the Secretary of the Committee before the AGM. Should  nominations 
 exceed vacancies, an election shall be held. 
 
11. Special (Extraordinary) General Meeting 
 A Special General Meeting (also known as an Extraordinary General Meeting), of which at 
 least 21 days’ notice in writing must be given to members, may be called for by the Committee or 
 upon written request to the Secretary signed by at least six members of the Society. The notice 
 must state the business to be discussed. 
 
 
 
 



 
12. Procedure at General Meetings 
 The Secretary or other person specially appointed by the Committee shall keep a full record of 
 proceedings at every general meeting of the Society. 
 There shall be a quorum when at least 10% of the members of the Society at the time or ten 
 members, whichever is the greater, are present at any general meeting. 
 
13. Accounts 
 The financial accounts shall be audited or examined to the extent required by legislation or, if there is 
 no such requirement, scrutinised by a person who is independent of the Committee and then 
 submitted to the members at the Annual General Meeting. 
 
14. Alterations to the Constitution 
 The constitution may be altered by a two-thirds majority of the members present and voting at any 
 General Meeting, provided that fourteen days’ notice of the proposed alteration has been sent to all 
 members and provided that nothing therein contained shall authorise any amendment which shall 
 have the effect of the Society ceasing to be a charity. 
 No amendment may be made to clause 1 (the name of the charity), clause 2 (the objects), clause 
 9(iv) (distribution of assets), or clause 15 (dissolution) without the prior written consent of the 
 Charity Commission. 
 The Committee shall send the Charity Commission a copy of any amendment made under this 
 clause. 
 
15.  Dissolution 
 In the event of the Society being wound up, any assets remaining upon the dissolution after the 
 payment of proper debts and liabilities shall be transferred to a charitable institution or institutions 
 having similar objects to those of the Society.  



 
 

 

Manor Office 
6 North Street 

Crediton 
Devon  

EX17 2BT 
Telephone: 01363 773717  

Email: reception@crediton.gov.uk 
 

   
 
 

Small Grants Application Form (up to £700.00) 

 
Crediton Town Council (CTC) seeks applications from community groups and organisations requesting 
up to £700.00, which: 
 

- Provides a new or improves an existing asset or service which benefits a significant number 
of residents 

- Enhances the profile and/or reputation of Crediton 
- Supports CTC in achieving the overarching aims in its Strategic Plan. 

 
Applications will be scored using the criteria set out within the Community Grants Policy.  
 
Small Grant applications will be considered by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Oversight Committee. However, in some cases, an application may be referred to the Grants Sub-
Committee. If this is the case, applicants will be informed of timescales.  

 
Further information can be found at: www.crediton.gov.uk  
 

How to use this form: this form can be printed and completed by hand or can be filled in 
electronically. Please try to keep your answers as short as possible, to fit into the boxes.  

 
 

Name of organisation  Crediton Community Bookshop Ltd T/A The Bookery 
 

Name and address of the person 
making 

the application on behalf of the 
organisation 

 
Dominic Myers, The Bookery, 21 High St, Crediton, EX19 3 AH 
 
 

Position held in organisation General Manager  

Telephone 07916 277857 

Email Dominic@thebookery.org.uk 

Do you have a Facebook/ Twitter 
account/ Website that you would like 
to be linked to through CTC? 

 
https://facebook.com/thebookeryyhq 
 
 
 
 

Bank details 
 
If you are successful, payment will be 
made by BACS 

Bank name: Crediton Comm BK Shop Ltd T/A The Bookery 
Sort Code: 089299 
Account Number: 65612543 

http://www.crediton.gov.uk/


 

 

Have you received a grant from CTC 
in the last 2 years? If so, for how 
much and what was it for? 

Yes- we received £1925 in April 2025 for our Warm Spaces-Soup & Stories 

grant application.  
We received £ =2444.70 in April 2024 for the Playtime grant application 

 

What are the aims of your 
organisation? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Bookery is a not-for-profit, community-owned bookshop and social 

enterprise in Crediton. Our mission is to build resilient, creative, and 

inclusive communities through books and storytelling. We address rural 

challenges such as low literacy, social isolation, and limited cultural 

opportunities—particularly for young children, older adults, and those 

experiencing loneliness. Our free outreach includes school-based literacy 

work, preschool arts and crafts, inclusive storytelling in our Warm Space, 

and reading activities for isolated older people in care homes and at home. 

Supported by 45+ volunteers and a small staff team, we provide a 

welcoming hub that fosters learning, wellbeing, and connection. 

 
 
 
 

Which one of the following five areas 
best fits your group’s area of 
interest? 
 

Sport  

Arts 1 

Health   

Environment  

Youth  
 

What is the name of the 
project/activity you are applying for? 

 Lighting Enhancement  

When will the project be 
started/finished? 

Commencing and finishing in early March 2026. 

How will you keep participants in 
your project safe? (This could include 
your intention to carry out risk 
assessments and for larger or 
medium organisations we would 
expect to see a safeguarding policy 
too) 

We will be carrying out risk assessments with KM Electrical before 
commencing any work. We will be doing at least some of the work outside 
of regular trading hours.  

 
Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria (500 words maximum) 
 
Project: Lighting Enhancement 

The Bookery is seeking support from Crediton Town Council to enhance the lighting in the bookshop, the 
community events room and the co-working hub space. This project will improve visibility for customers, 
increase sales on the High Street, and provide better and more welcoming facilities for the many 
community groups who use our space in the evenings and for our author events particularly in the winter 
months. Upgrading our lighting will directly strengthen our offer to residents and visitors, while supporting 
the aims and strategic priorities of the Town Council. 

Over recent weeks, The Bookery has invested in expanding and modernising our shelving to create 
additional display capacity. This enables us to diversify the books and non-book items we stock, respond 



 

 

to customer demand, and generate increased revenue to ensure the long-term sustainability of the 
bookshop. However, these new units—together with several areas of the shop—are currently insufficiently 
lit. Poor lighting restricts the visibility of stock, limits browsing confidence, and reduces the impact of our 
curated displays. As a result, the full benefit of our investment in new shelving cannot be realised without 
corresponding improvements to the lighting infrastructure. 

The proposed project will install modern, energy-efficient lighting across key areas of the shop, including 
shelving, the central floor space, and in the community link room. This will create a brighter, more 
accessible environment that supports increased footfall, dwell time, and sales. For a High Street business 
operating as a social enterprise, these improvements are essential to maintaining resilience and ensuring 
we continue to serve local residents, families, and young people with high-quality cultural and educational 
opportunities. 

Enhanced lighting will particularly improve provision for the many community groups who use our space 
after hours. These include book groups, arts and crafts sessions for families, Warm Space activities, 
training events, and gatherings hosted by local organisations. Better lighting will create a safer, more 
comfortable, and more flexible environment, enabling groups to operate confidently in the darker months 
and extend the range of activities we can support in the evenings. This meets CTC’s aim of improving 
existing community assets and broadening public benefit for a significant number of local residents. 

The project will also enhance Crediton’s profile by strengthening one of its most distinctive cultural and 
community assets. Improving our physical environment demonstrates ongoing investment in the town 
centre and reinforces Crediton as a thriving, creative, community-led destination. 

This project directly supports CTC’s Strategic Plan by: 
 • Improving a key community asset used regularly by residents of all ages. 
 • Contributing to the vitality and economic resilience of the High Street. 
 • Strengthening opportunities for learning, wellbeing, and social connection. 
 • Creating an accessible, high-quality space for community groups and partnerships. 

A grant from CTC would provide a significant contribution helping us to fund these essential improvements 
in early March 2026. This small-scale investment will have meaningful long-term benefits for local people 
and for Crediton’s reputation as a vibrant, community-driven town centre. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us about your project and how your project fits with these criteria 
(500 words maximum) 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial information   

What is the total cost for the 
project/activity?  
(You may wish to include a budget 
breakdown where appropriate) 
 

 The Total cost will be £3,150 – pls see KM Electrical quote.  We have 
also a quote from Datel Electrical for £10,726 which was for a far more 
extensive lighting upgrade project. KM Electrical quote is for the 
priority lighting improvements required. KM Electrical provided and 
installed the heating upgrades we made at the beginning of last year 
that was a part of our Large Grants application to CTC at the beginning 
of 2025. 

What is the amount of grant requested 
from Crediton Town Council? 

 We request a grant of £700 from CTC Small Grants, but if any 
additional discretionary monies can be provided, we would be most 
grateful. 

How much have you raised already? We have not raised any monies to date. 

Is the grant for match funding? (i.e. are 
funds from elsewhere dependent on our 
funding?) 

 No – none of the grant applications we have submitted to other 
potential providers are dependent on us securing funding from CTC. 

Have you applied elsewhere for a grant, if 
so, which organisation(s), for how much,  
and when will you know? 

We have applied to Mid Devon District Council Business Refresh Grant 
Scheme who have provided the funding that enabled us to extend the 
shelving within the shop. We have requested additional funding to 
contribute to the improved lighting. We expect to have an outcome by 
late January. 
We will be applying to the Crediton Rotary Club who have expressed a 
willingness to consider an application for capital expenditure.  
The Forte Charitable Fund Trustee Personal Nomination Grants 
Committee are considering our application on January 22nd.  



 

 

 
 
Additionally, we’d like to know about who you are working with and the long-term impact of your 
project. Please answer the following questions. 

1 a) How many people will this project benefit?  The direct beneficiaries will be the community groups 
who use the link room in the evenings (approx 10-15 people per group x 25 evenings pa), plus the customers 
in the shop who will have an improved shopping experience. It will directly benefit our staff and retail 
volunteers in helping them to improve the merchandising of the books in the shop. 
 

   b)  How many are involved in decision-making and ownership of this project? The General Manager, 
Bookshop Manager and Procurement & Logistics Manager have been involved in identifying the shelving and 

additional lighting requirements. 
 

   c) Will your project encourage more Crediton residents to get involved?  
 

 If so, how? We expect that the customers will experience a better shopping experience that will 
encourage them to visit more often that will help to enable The Bookery to continue and extend its 
community outreach work which directly benefits about 35 people per week. We would hope from the 
improvements that we are making that we may also attract additional volunteers to help us to extend our 

work. 

 
 
 

2.  Are you partnering with other Crediton groups and, if not, could you consider doing so? 
We have been unsuccessful in securing a quotation from an electrician based in Crediton. We will continue to 
partner with The Turning Tides Project to help us deliver our Jam Babies and Soup &Stories Warm Space 
outreach programmes. 
 
 

3. We want to know how you will be sure your project is successful. What will you be measuring 
and how will you measure it? 
We will measure success through a combination of practical outcomes and user feedback. Retail performance 

will be monitored through improved visibility of stock and the measuring the uplift in sales following 

installation. We will also gather feedback from community groups using the link room to assess 

improvements in comfort, visibility, and usability during evening sessions. Staff and volunteers will report on 

the effectiveness of the lighting for merchandising and event setup. Together, these measures will 

demonstrate whether the lighting upgrade has delivered the expected benefits for residents, customers, and 

community users. 

 

4. Will your project continue after this grant is spent? If so, how will it be funded? 
Yes, the project will continue after the grant is spent. The lighting upgrade is a one-off capital improvement 

that will provide long-term benefits with minimal ongoing cost. Future maintenance and electricity costs will 

be met through our trading income and ongoing fundraising activity. The enhanced environment will also 

help strengthen the bookshop’s financial resilience, supporting our ability to sustain and grow our community 

programmes into the future. 

 

 
Declaration  



 

 

We confirm that all the information contained within this application is true and accurate to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, and that we are authorised to submit this application on behalf of the 
group. We have read and agree to abide by the terms and conditions  
(please click/tick box to agree)   
 
We have provided copies of the following necessary documents (refer to Grant Application Information) 
to support the application (please click/tick as appropriate): 
 
Accounts                     Bank statement or paying-in slip                                 Constitution   
                                           (to double check bank details) 
 
NB. Scanned copies are acceptable if you end your application by email. 
        Applications will not be taken to committee without all these supporting documents 

 
Signature 1 (person submitting form) 
 
 
Signature 2 (Chair or senior representative of the 

organisation) 

 

Typed entries acceptable for email applications 

 
  Dominic CR Myers  
 
 
 Andrew Davey 
 
 

Date: 11 January 2026 

 

Please return your completed application form to: Crediton Town Council, 8 North Street, Crediton, 
EX17 2BT  
Email: e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk    
 

mailto:e.armitage@crediton.gov.uk






























































Crediton Community Bookshop Limited 
Reporting Accountants Report 
For the Year Ended 30 September 2024 

Reporting Accountants' Report to the members on the unaudited accounts of Crediton 
Community Bookshop Limited 

We report on the accounts for the year ended 30 September 2024 set out on pages 5 to 12. 

This report is made solely to the members as a body in accordance with the tenns of our engagement 
letter. Our reporting work has been undertaken so that we may state to the members those matters we 
are required to state to them in an independent accountant's report and for no other purpose. To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the entity 
and the members as a body for our work, for this report or the conclusions we have formed. 

Respective Responsibilities of Management Committee and the Independent Accountant 

The management committee are responsible for the preparation of the accounts, and they consider that 
an audit is not required for this year and that an independent accountant's report is needed. 

It is our responsibility to carry out procedures designed to enable us to report our opinion. 

Basis of the Independent Accountant's Opinion 

Our procedures consisted of comparing the accounts with the books of account kept by the entity and 
making such limited enquiries of the officers of the entity as we considered necessary for the purpose of 
this report. These procedures provide only the assurance expressed in our opinion. 

Independent Accountant's Opinion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us not to believe that, in our opinion: 

(a) the accounts are in agreement with the accounting records kept by the entity under s75 of the
Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014

(b) having regard only to, and on the basis of the information contained in those accounting
records, the accounts have been drawn up in a manner consistent with the accounting
requirements of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and FRS 102
The Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland;
and

(c) the entity satisfied the conditions for exemption from an audit of the accounts for the year
specified in s84(1) of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and did
not, at any time within that year, fall within any of the categories of societies not entitled to the
exemption specified in s84(3)&(4}.

Albert Goodman LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors 

Goodwood House 
Blackbrook Park Avenue 
Taunton 
Somerset 
TA12PX 
Date: 24/06/2025 

Prepared by Albert Goodman Page6 





Crediton Community Bookshop Limited 
Balance Sheet 
As at 30 September 2024 

Fixed assets 

Tangible fixed assets 
Intangible fixed assets 

Current assets 

Stock 
Debtors 
Cash at bank and in hand 

Liabilties 

Creditors falling due within one year 

Net current assets/ (liabilities) 

Total assets less current llablltles 

Liabilties 

Creditors due in more than one year 

Total net assets 

Share capital and reserves 

Called up share capital 
Profit and loss reserve 

Total funds 

Notes 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

£ 

41,941 

2,639 

10,445 

55,025 

(66,076) 

2024 

£ 

403,250 

403,250 

(11,051) 

392,199 

(250,467) 

141,732 

41,740 

99,992 

141,732 

£ 

59,267 

2,282 
37,366 

98,915 

(60,751) 

2023 
£ 

416,783 

416,783 

38,164 

454,947 

(253,467) 

201,480 

41,720 

159,760 

201,480 

For the year ending 30 September 2024 the entity was entitled to disapply the requirement to have its 
financial statements for the financial period audited. The members passed a resolution in a general 
meeting to disapply the audit requirement, as required by S84(2) of the Co-Operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014. 

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with 
respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts. 

Approved by the committee ·for issue on ... '¢.l�J. i.r . and signed on its behalf by: 

.�-5�· ...................... .. 
AD vey 
Mem 

Prepared by Albert Goodman 

.r::':t:.�� 
M Zieleniewski 
Member 
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